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JAVELINAS IN THE PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME
GENE UPSHAW - CLASS OF 1987

“Running over those defensive backs is my biggest thrill in football and
that’s why I just love the sweep. If it was up to me we'd run it every play.
I know football’s a team game and | know | have to sacrifice and all, but |
still wish we'd just run sweeps all day.”

Eugene Thurman Upshaw, Jr. ... First who played guard exclusively to enter hall ... No. 1 Draft
Pick, 1967 out of Texas A&I ... Won regular left guard job as rookie ... played in 307 games
altogether ... Possessed size, speed, intelligence, intensity, exceptional leadership ability ...
extremely effective leading sweeps ... Played in 10 AFL/AFC Title Games, three Super Bowls,
seven Pro Bowls ... All-League seven years, Second Team All-NFL four other times ... Born
August 15, 1945 in Robstown, Texas ... Died August 20, 2008, at the age of 63

L ' 4
Gene Upshaw was the Oakland Raiders’ first-round choice
in the first combined AFL-NFL draft in 1967. The 6-5,
255-pound lineman had played center, tackle, and end
while winning NAIA All-America honors at Texas A&l.

The Raiders’ coaching staff decided left guard would be
Gene's best pro position and Upshaw won the starting
job in his rookie training camp. Upshaw'’s size, it was felt,
would help neutralize the effectiveness of Ernie Ladd and
Buck Buchanan, two huge defensive tackles in Oakland'’s
division.

Gene held the guard spot for the next 15 seasons, starting
in 207 straight regular season games until finally being
forced out of action for one game in 1981. Upshaw re-
turned the next week to play 10 more games in what turned
out to be his final season. He was scheduled to play again
in 1982, but an injury in the summer season put him on the
injured reserved list for the entire campaign.

Altogether Upshaw played in an incredible 307 presea-
son, regular season, and post-season contests. Included
in his 24 post-season games were three AFL and seven
AFC championship games and Super Bowls II, XI and XV.
Counting the AFL championship in 1967 and victories in
Super Bowls Xl and XV, Upshaw became the only player
ever to start on championship teams in both the AFL and
NFL.

Honors came frequently for Upshaw. He was named first-
or second-team All-League or All-Conference 11 consec-

utive years, and he was named to play in seven Pro Bowls.
Upshaw was an intense, intelligent, dedicated competitor
who used his excellent size and speed to best advantage.

Extremely effective leading wide running plays; Gene was
an integral part of the powerful offensive line that spawned
the Raiders’ lethal running attack of the 1970s. Recognized
as a team leader, Upshaw captained the Raiders’ offensive
unit for eight seasons.
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JAVELINAS IN THE PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME
DARRELL GREEN - CLASS OF 2008

Darrell Green, a first round draft pick (28th overall) by

the Washington Redskins in the 1983 NFL Draft, enjoyed
instant success in the NFL. As a rookie, he set the tone

for things to come when he scored the very first time he
touched the football. That touchdown came on a 61-yard
punt return in a preseason game against the Atlanta Fal-
cons. Green started all 16 regular season games during his
rookie campaign and finished fourth on the team in tackles
with 109 that included a team-leading 79 solo stops. He
was runner-up for the Associated Press NFL Rookie of the
Year Award.

Green quickly developed into a premier cornerback in the
NFL and maintained his high standard of play throughout
his remarkable 20-season career with the Redskins. Ex-
tremely durable, Green’s consistent play was exemplified
by his recording of an interception in a record 19 straight
seasons. The only year where he did not record a pickoff
came during his final season in 2002.

In all, Green totaled a club record 54 interceptions for 621
yards and six touchdowns. He also added two additional
touchdowns on interception returns in the post-season.
Three times he recorded a career-best of five interceptions
in a season (1984, 1986, and 1991). He registered a ca-
reer-high three interceptions in a game against the Detroit
Lions on November 15, 1987.

Known for his speed, something he never lost even as he
played into his 40s, Green also had success as a punt re-
turner. He averaged nearly 12 yards a return as he record-
ed 51 career returns for 611 yards. In addition, he owns
the team record for longest fumble return — a 78-yard TD
against the Colts in 1993.

Green played in four NFC championship games and three
Super Bowls including the team'’s victory in Super Bowls
XXII'and XXVI. In the 1987 NFC Championship Game, on
a pivotal fourth-down pass play at the goal line late in the
game, Green jarred the ball from Minnesota’s Darrin Nel-

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES

“I was born with a great measure of speed and talent...but | also was born
with desire, the desire to go faster every year. I've set it as a personal goal
and by preparing harder and setting my goals higher, I've achieved that.”

Darrell Ray Green ... First Round pick by Washington, 28th overall, 1983, from Texas A&l ...
Intercepted pass in NFL-record 19 straight seasons ... Known for great speed ... Intercepted 54
career passes for 621 yards, six touchdowns ... also returned 51 punts for 611 yards ... Holds
team record for longest fumble return, 78 yards ... Named to the NFL's All-Decade Team of the
1990s ... Selected to seven Pro Bowls ... Named All-Pro in 1986, 1987, 1990, and 1991 ... Born

February 15, 1960, in Houston, Texas

Eson to secure a Redskins 17-10 victory that catapulted the
1 team into Super Bowl XXII.

EGreen was named All-Pro in 1986, 1987, 1990, and 1991

E and voted to seven Pro Bowls. He is also a member of the
'NFL's All-Decade Team of the 1990s.
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JAVELINAS IN THE PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME
JOHN RANDLE - CLASS OF 2010

“This is like being a kid, having fun and being animated. If | didn’t do any
of this, | would be too mechanical, too uptight. | want to be loose. | am at
my best when | am rolling and throwing. | am different, but | am
consistent.”

John Anthony Randle ... Little All-American Pick as a senior at Texas A&l ... Signed by the
Vikings as an Undrafted Free Agent ... Recorded 137.5 career sacks ... Had eight consecutive
seasons (1992-99) with 10-plus sacks and a ninth in 2001 ... In 1997, had career-best and
league-leading 15.5 sacks ... Named First-Team All-Pro/All-NFC six consecutive years (1993-
98) and once All-AFC with Seahawks (2001) ... Named to seven Pro Bowls ... Born December
12,1967, in Hearne, Texas

John Randle, a Little All-America from Texas A&I, signed a Egames including eight games with three or more sacks.
contract as an undrafted free agent with the Minnesota Vi- | Randle was elected to seven Pro Bowls (1994-99, 2002)
kings in 1990. He played in all 16 games as a rookie before E and named to the NFL's All-Decade Team of the 1990s.
he earned a starting role at defensive tackle in his second !
season.

Injuries forced him out of the starting lineup for parts of
the 1991 and 1992 seasons before embarking on an im-
pressive streak of 176 consecutive games played and 133
straight starts with the Vikings. After joining the Seattle
Seahawks as a free agent in 2001, he ran the string to 183
games and 140 starts before a knee injury forced him out
of a game.

Randle showed signs of becoming one of the NFL's most -Hn I.l.ﬂf.l:n" -
dominant pass rushers during his second NFL season ANy, | -
when he recorded 9.5 sacks. The following year he added &

11.5 sacks which marked the first of eight straight seasons

with double-digit sack totals.

=
o s s

In the 1993 season, Randle registered 12.5 sacks, amassed
59 tackles and forced three fumbles to earn All-Pro honors
and a Pro Bowl invitation for the first time. It began a string
of six straight All-Pro and Pro Bowl seasons for Randle.

He improved his sack total again in 1994 with a NFC-high
13.5 sacks. Randle recorded perhaps his finest season in
1997 when he led the NFL with 15.5 sacks and also had a
career-high 71 tackles.

His single best performance came against the Green Bay
Packers on September 22, 1996 when he had a career-high
3.5 sacks and forced two fumbles as the Vikings raced out
to a 4-0 start on the season after defeating the Packers,
30-21. Randle was named NFC Defensive Player of the
Week for his performance and then earned NFC Defensive
Player of the Month.

In all, Randle amassed 137.5 sacks during his 14-season
career. He led the Vikings in sacks nine times and the
Seahawks twice. Thirty-five times he recorded multi-sack
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JAVELINAS IN THE NFL DRAFT

Most Players Taken in One Draft: 6 - 1978
Consecutive Decades with a Player Drafted: 7
First Round Draft Picks: 8
Consuctuve Years with a Player Drafted: 10 - 1975-84 (18 of 19 years from 1966-84)
Highest Drafted Player: Don Hardeman, No. 15 overall by the Houston Qilers in the 1975 NFL Draft
Lowest Drafted Player: Bryan Sweeny, No. 326 overall by the Cleveland Browns in the 1979 NFL Draft
Total Draft Picks: 48
Players Signed by the NFL: 104

NFL DRAFTEES

Year Name Rd Pick Ovr TeamEYear Name Rd Pick Ovr Team
1942 Stuart Clarkson, C 22 5 200 Bearsi1989 Heath Sherman, RB 6 23 162 Eagles
1949 Ivan Snowden, T 24 5 236 Steelersi1989 Rod Mounts, G 11 5 284 Buccaneers
1957 Hall Whitley, C 15 4 173 Colts: 1990 Johnny Bailey, RB 9 8 228 Bears
1963 Tom Janik, DB 12 13 167 Lionsi1990 Kerry Simien, WR 12 19 323 Browns
1964 Sid Blanks, RB 3 14 43 Bearsi1991 Herbie Anderson, DB 10 5 255 Cardinals
1966 Randy Johnson, QB 1 16 16 FaIconsi1993 Earl Dotson, T 3 25 81 Packers
1967 Gene Upshaw, G 1 17 17 Raidersi1994 Anthony Phillips, DB 3 7 72 Falcons
1968 Jim Hill, DB 1 18 18 Chargers:1995 Jeffrey Rodgers, DE 7 19 227 Buccaneers
1969 Ray Hickl, LB 9 15 223 Giantsi1996 Jermane Mayberry, G 1T 25 25 Eagles
1969 Butch Riley, LB 12 24 310 Coltsi1997 Al Harris, DB 6 6 169 Buccaneers
1970 Alvin Matthews, DB 2 15 41 PackersEZOOO Giles Cole, TE 7 38 244 Vikings
1971 Dwight Harrison, WR 2 9 35 BroncosiZOO1 Roberto Garza, C 4 4 99 Falcons
1971 Karl Douglas, QB 3 26 78 Colts:
1971 Andy Browder, T 11 3 263 Billsi
1972 Eldridge Small, DB 1 17 17 Giantsi
1972 Larry Edwards, LB 5 17 121 Giants!
1973 Ernest Price, DE 1 17 17 Lionsi
1973 Levi Johnson, DB 3 23 75 Lions:
1973 James Krempin, T 10 13 247 Jetsi
1975 Don Hardeman, RB 17 15 15 Lionsi
1976 David Hill, TE 2 18 46 Lions !
1976 Jerrald Taylor, WR 4 2 94 Ramsi
1977 George Franklin, RB 2 19 47 Cardinals
1978 Johnny Barefield, LB 2 14 42 Cardinalsi
1978 Larry Collins, RB 3 11 67 Brownsi
1978 Doug Greene, DB 3 13 69 Cardinalsi
1978 Glenn Starks, WR 6 8 146  Seahawks:
1978 Mike Hawkins, LB 7 22 188 Patriotsi
1978 Hughie Shaw, RB 10 22 272 Vikings |
1979 Brian Sweeney, WR 12 23 326 Lionsi
1980 Jafus White, DB 10 4 253 Packers !
1980 Andy Hawkins, LB 10 18 267 Buccaneersi
1981 Don Washington, DB 7 27 193 OiIersi
1982 Durwood Roquemore,DB 6 18 157 Chiefs |
1983 Darrell Green, DB 1 28 28 Redskinsi
1984 Lloyd Lewis, G 7 28 196 Vikings !
OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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Clarence Alberts

JAVELINAS IN THE NFL

Dallas Cowboys

' Derrick Foster

Carolina Panthers

Herbie Anderson

Phoenix Cardinals
Houston Oilers
Kansas City Chiefs

'Roberto Garza

Atlanta Falcons
Chicago Bears

nter Goodwin

Minnesota Vikings

Troy Absell

Philadelphia Eagles

Washington Football Team

Johnny Bailey

Chicago Bears
Phoenix Cardinals
Los Angeles Rams
St. Louis Rams

Johnny Barefield

St. Louis Cardinals

Terry Blackmon

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Hu
Darrell Green
D

oug Greene St. Louis Cardinals
Buffalo Bills
1 Jorge Guerra Buffalo Bills

iSheIdon Haliburton

Houston Oilers
San Diego Chargers
Detroit Lions

Sid Blanks

Houston Oilers
Boston Patriots
Washington Football Team

Marcus Bonner

Seattle Seahawks

Don Hardeman

Houston Ollers

Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Baltimore Colts

New Orleans Saints

Michael Bragg

Kansas City Chiefs

Randy Brooks

Atlanta Falcons

Andy Browder

Buffalo Bills

Bryon Brown

Baltimore Ravens

Al Harris

Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Philadelphia Eagles
Green Bay Packers

Miami Dolphins

Roosevelt Brown

Green Bay Packers

Jeff Chase

Cincinnati Bengals
New Orleans Saints

Dwight Harrison

Denver Broncos
Buffalo Bills
Baltimore Colts

Stuart Clarkson

Chicago Bears

Andy Hawkins

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Giles Cole Minnesota Vikings San Diego Chargers
St. Louis Rams : Mike Hawkins New England Patriots

Larry Collins Cleveland Browns ' Joe Hayes Philadelphia Eagles
New Orleans Saints : Matt Hickl Seattle Seahawks

Willie Crafts Denver Broncos : Ray Hickl New York Giants
Paschall Davis St. Louis Rams Houston Qilers
Keithen DeGrate Chicago Bears : David Hill Detroit Lions
Jorge Diaz Tampa Bay Buccaneers Los Angeles Rams
Dallas Cowboys :Jim Hill San Diego Chargers

Kevin Dogins Dallas Cowboys Green Bay Packers
Tampa Bay Buccaneers : Sean Holcomb New England Patriots

Chicago Bears :Harold Holden Denver Broncos

Atlanta Falcons :Bernard Holmes New York Jets

Earl Dotson Green Bay Packers :Sloan Hood Chicago Bears
Karl Douglas Baltimore Colts : John Humphrey Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Willie Drew Houston Oilers : Tommy Janik New England Patriots
Mike Dyal Los Angeles Raiders Buffalo Bills

Kansas City Chiefs
San Diego Chargers

James Jefferson

Seattle Seahawks

Levi Johnson

Detroit Lions

Larry Edwards

New York Giants

Kiah Johnson

Chicago Bears

Steve Fefer

Seattle Seahawks

John Fletcher

Cincinnati Bengals
Atlanta Falcons
Dallas Cowboys

Randy Johnson

Atlanta Falcons
New York Giants

i Richard Jones

Indianapolis Colts

1 Allen Kaiser

Houston Oilers
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JAVELINAS IN THE NFL

Jim Krempin New York Jets ! Gil Steinke Philadelphia Eagles
Loyd Lewis Minnesota Vikings !Bryan Sweeney Los Angeles Rams
Kerry Linnear Cleveland Browns ' Jerrald Taylor Los Angeles Rams
Gary Lusk Chicago Bears Kansas City Chiefs

Dallas Cowboys

Alvin Matthews

Green Bay Packers
San Francisco 49ers

Denver Broncos
Buffalo Bills
Oakland Raiders

Emmuel Thompson

gene Upshaw

Francis Mattingly

Chicago Rockets

Washington Football Team

Jermane Mayberry

Philadelphia Eagles
New Orleans Saints

Eu
Raymond Waddy
Donald Washington Houston Oilers

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Larry McFarland

San Francisco 49ers

Donald Ray Washington Pittsburgh Steelers

Norman Miller Washington Football Team ' Jafus White Detroit Lions
Tom Morton Atlanta Falcons ! Hall Whitley Baltimore Colts
Rod Mounts Tampa Bay Buccaneers New York Titans
Al Nickerson Dallas Cowboys : Karl Williams Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Brian Nielsen Dallas Cowboys Arizona Cardinals
Stephen Norman Tennessee Titans : Floyd Young Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Nick O'Brien Detroit Lions

Randy Palmer Oakland Raiders |

Tampa Bay Buccaneers !

Ken Perkins Dallas Cowboys !

Todd Perkins Atlanta Falcons !

Dallas Cowboys !

Anthony Phillips Atlanta Falcons :

Minnesota Vikings :

Ernest Price Detroit Lions

Seattle Seahawks |

John Randle Minesota Vikings |

Seattle Seahawks !

Paul Rich St. Louis Cardinals !

Butch Riley Baltimore Colts !

Jeff Rodgers Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Durwood Roquemore Kansas City Chiefs :

Buffalo Bills :

Jimmy Saddler-McQueen Chicago Bears

Dallas Cowboys

St. Louis Rams

Byron Shaw New York Jets |

Hughie Shaw Minnesota Vikings !

San Diego Chargers !

Heath Sherman Philadelphia Eagles !

Kerry Simien Cleveland Browns

New England Patriots :

Moke Simon Indianapolis Colts :

Robert Skrobarczyk Philadelphia Eagles !

Eldridge Small New York Giants :

Glenn Starks Seattle Seahawks !

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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JAVELINAS IN THE COLLEGE FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME

GIL STEINKE - CLASS OF 1996

Gil Steinke coached 23 years at Texas A&I (now Texas A&M Kingsville), beginning in 1954, and won six national championships in NAIA Division I. The title years were 1959, 1969, 1970, 1974,
1975, and 1976. When he retired after the 1976 season his team had won 39 consecutive games. He took that team on tour. In the summer Texas A&I played exhibition games in France, Austria,
and West Germany. Besides his six NAIA championships, Texas A& was runner-up in 1968. His overall record in postseason games was 14-1. His record for 23 seasons was 182-61-4, a winning
percentage of .745. The 1976 Javelinas averaged 569.9 yards a game on offense, an all-time high. Steinke was a pioneer in integrating football in his area. In 1960 he recruited Sid Blanks, who
was the first black to play for an integrated Texas school. In his senior year, 1963, Blanks was captain of the team. Steinke’s teams won ten championships in the Lone Star Conference. In his
time the school was called Texas A& and was in the NAIA. Steinke was named to the NAIA Hall of Fame in 1971, the Texas Hall of Fame in 1977. As a player, Steinke performed for Texas A&
from 1938-41. He had a pro career with the Philadelphia Eagles from 1945-48 and in 1947 led the NFL in punt returns. He served as Texas A&l director of athletics from 1954-82. At his retirement
ceremony, the president of the school called him “an institution within an institution.” A building was named for him.

RICHARD RITCHIE - CLASS OF 1998

Texas A&l (today the school is Texas A&M - Kingsville) had a 1-8 record going into the last game of the 1973 season. A freshman, Richard Ritchie, moved up to the starting quarterback position.
The Javelinas won that game. Ritchie continued as quarterback for three full seasons. Texas A&l had successive records of 13-0, 12-0, 13-0. Texas A&l won NAIA Division | championships those
three years. The Javelinas beat Henderson 34-23 in the final in 1974, Salem 37-0 in the final in 1975, and Central Arkansas 26-0 in the final in 1976. Ritchie’s record as a starting quarterback was
39-0. He passed for 40 touchdowns and rushed for 19. His passes totaled 5,131 yards and he rushed for 1492. He kicked 137 extra points and nine field goals. The 1974 Texas A&I team played a
regular-season game in Monterrey, Mexico, and beat Monterrey Tech 33-6. The 1975 team played the dedication game for Aloha Stadium in Honolulu and beat the University of Hawaii 43-0. The
1976 team played exhibition games in France, Austria, and Germany. Ritchie was named Most Valuable Player in the NAIA Championship game in 1974, was named Lone Star Conference Player
of the Year 1975-76, NAIA Player of the Year 1975-76, Associated Press Little All-America 1976, and Academic All-America 1975-76. He served as assistant football coach at Texas 1977-79, North
Texas 1980, and Texas Tech 1981-84. He returned to school, obtained a law degree, and began practicing law in Texas.

JOHNNY BAILEY - CLASS OF 2000

One of the greatest running backs in Division Il history, Johnny Bailey earned first-team All-America honors a remarkable four times. He was named the Harlon Hill Trophy recipient three times as
the NCAA Division Il Player of the Year, and as a freshman was runner-up for the coveted award. Bailey opened his collegiate career with four 200-yard games, and rushed for 100 yards or more
in his first 11 games. He went on to break the 200-yard plateau 13 times and captured the Division Il national rushing title in 1986, 1987, and 1988. Bailey earned more than 45 major honors and
awards, including being named conference Back of the Year four times and Division Il Offensive Player of the Decade. At the end of his career, Bailey was college football's all-purpose yardage
leader with 7,803 yards and number three all-time leading intercollegiate scorer with 428 points. He was chosen to play in several all-star games including the Blue-Gray Classic, the Hula Bowl,
and the East-West Shrine Game. Inducted into the Javelina Hall of Fame, Bailey was also a member of the first class of inductees into the NCAA Division Il Hall of Fame. Bailey went on to play six
years in the NFL for the Chicago Bears, Arizona Cardinals, and the St. Louis Rams. He twice led the NFL in punt returns.

DWAYNE NIX - CLASS OF 2003

Dwayne Nix was a local kid who made good. He was born in Kingsville, Texas, and went to high school and college in his hometown. Nix was a three-time member of the Associated Press Little
All-America team. Dwayne also was a two-time All-Lone Star Conference player and a member of the All-Texas College first team in 1966 and 1967. As a junior, the Javelinas were undefeated,
with his senior squad going all the way to the NAIA championship game. He concluded his career as the record holder of most of the school's receiving marks. He continued to gain honors years
after his career was over. He was elected to the All-Lone Star Conference team of the 1960’s, was named a member of the Texas A&I 50th Anniversary team, and was elected to the Javelina Hall
of Fame. After he left Texas A&I, he began a military career in the Marine Corps.

DARRELL GREEN - CLASS OF 2004

Atrack and football star, Darrell Green made great use of his exceptional speed. Green was able to cover receivers from the line of scrimmage, eliminating the short pass, confident that his speed
would allow him to recover on deep patterns. In track & field, Green set numerous national and conference records enabling him to earn ten All-America certificates. On the football field, Darrell
was a first-team All-America in 1982 and was the Most Valuable Player in the Lone Star Conference. His speed and tenacious play earned him a place on the conference team of the decade for
the 1980's. Selected in the first round of the 1983 NFL draft, Green played an amazing 20 seasons with the Washington Redskins. With the Skins he was a member of two World Championship
teams, earned all-pro notice seven times, and was named the NFL/True Value Man of the Year. In retirement, Green founded the Darrell Green Youth Life Foundation which creates opportunity for
children living in insecure environments. He also served on the boards of many other community organizations.

JOHN RANDLE - CLASS OF 2008

A defensive phenomenon, John Randle punished opposing offenses during his successful collegiate and pro careers. Selected as a first-team All-America in 1988, Randle was twice named the
Lone Star Conference’s Lineman of the Year. The Hearne, Texas native amassed 105 tackles and 34 career sacks en route to leading the Javelinas to back-to-back conference championships

in 1988 and 1989 and two trips to the NCAA Division Il playoffs. Starting his college playing career at Trinity Valley Community College in Athens, Texas, Randle led a defense that allowed an
average of only eight points per game during his senior campaign. Randle played 14 years in the NFL with the Minnesota Vikings and the Seattle Seahawks. Named an All-Pro seven times, he
recorded double-digit sacks during eight different seasons, including a career-high and league-leading 15.5 sacks in 1997. He retired as the league’s all-time leader in sacks by a defensive tackle
| (137.5). Amember of the Lone Star Conference Team of the Decade from the 1980s and a 2006 inductee into the Division Il Football Hall of Fame

RON HARMS - CLASS OF 2012

Ron Harms enjoyed a 31-year career as a head coach at three different football programs in which he won 14 conference championships and one NAIA national title. Harms head coaching career
began at Concordia College in 1964. He led the Bulldogs for six seasons, including three winning campaigns. He migrated to Adams State College in 1970 and won a conference title in his second
year on campus. Harms eamed a 21-14-2 record in four seasons as the Grizzlies' head coach. In 1979, Harms experienced ultimate success in his first year at Texas A&M - Kingsville, posting a 12-1
record while winning the NAIA national championship and the Lone Star Conference title. Over the following 20 seasons, Harms guided the Javelinas to ten Lone Star Conference crowns, including six
consecutive from 199297, and 12 seasons of eight or more wins. He coached Texas A&M - Kingsville to a 172-72 record before his retirement following the 1999 season. In his career, Harms has been
honored as the NAIA Coach of the Year, the AFCA Regional Coach of the Year, the NAIA District Coach of the Year, the CNN NCAA Division Il Coach of the Year and the Lone Star Conference Coach of
the Year. Harms was a member of the American Football Coaches Association and served on many NCAA committees. He is a member of the Lone Star Hall of Honor and the Texas A&M - Kingsville
Javelina Hall of Fame.
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JAVELINA ALL-TIME AWARDS

FIRST TEAM ALL-AMERICANS E 1994
2012 Jeremy Aguilar AFCA | 1994
2011 Jonathan Woodson  Football Gazettei1994
2011 Jonathan Woodson AP Little ! 1994
2010 Tressor Baptiste AFCAE1994
2007 Rod Mosley Football Gazette ! 1994
2006 John Cook AFCA 11994
2005 Deandrae Fillmore AP Little 11993
2005 Deandrae Fillmore CollegeSportsReport.com ! 1993
2005 Deandrae Fillmore D2Football.com: 1993
2005 Deandrae Fillmore Daktronicsi1993
2005 Deandrae Fillmore  Football Gazette; 1993
2004 Deandrae Fillmore Daktronicsi1993
2003 Eddie Moten D2Football.com! 1993
2003 Kevin Palmer AFCA 11992
2003 Kevin Palmer D2Footba||.comi1992
2003 Kevin Palmer Daktronics | 1992
2003 Kevin Palmer Football Gazette 1 1992
2002 Mike Clay AFCA!1991
2002 Mike Clay AP Little: 1991
2002 Mike Clay D2Footbal|.comi1991
2002 Nicholas Davis D2Football.com 1990
2002 Nicholas Davis Daktronicsi1990
2001 Kiah Johnson AP Little! 1990
2001 Kiah Johnson D2Football.com: 1989
2001 Kiah Johnson AFCA 1989
2000 Robert Garza AP Little} 1989
2000 Robert Garza AFCA 11989
2000 Robert Garza Football Gazette ! 1989
2000 Robert Garza Daktronics: 1989
2000 Robert Garza D2Football.com: 1988
2000 Robert Garza USAFootball.com 1988
1999 Robert Garza AP Little 11988
1999 Robert Garza AFCA'!1988
1999 Robert Garza Daktronics 1 1988
1999 Robert Garza Football Gazette : 1988
1999 Robert Garza All-America Football Foundation ; 1988
1998 Cliff Clemons AP Little 11987
1998 Cedric Johnson AP Little ! 1987
1998 Cedric Johnson AFCA 11987
1998 Cedric Johnson NCAA 11987
1998 Cedric Johnson Football Gazette ; 1987
1997 Chris Hensley AFCA 11986
1997 Chris Hensley Football Gazette! 1986
1996 Todd Perkins AP Little: 1986
1996 Todd Perkins AFCA 11986
1996 Todd Perkins NCAA | 1986
1996 Todd Perkins Football Gazette 1 1985
1995 Kevin Dogins NCAA!1985
1995 Kevin Dogins American Football Quarterly : 1985
1995 Kevin Dogins C.M. Frank 1 1984
1995 Jaime Martinez NCAA 1983
1995 Jaime Martinez Football Gazette 1 1983
1995 Jermane Mayberry AP Littlei1982
1995 Jermane Mayberry AFCA | 1982
1995 Jermane Mayberry NCAA 11981
1995 Jermane Mayberry

OUTLOOK

Football Gazette ! 1980

PLAYERS

Kevin Dogins
Kevin Dogins
Jaime Martinez
Jeff Rodgers
Jeff Rodgers
Jeff Rodgers
Jeff Rodgers
Anthony Phillips
Anthony Phillips
Anthony Phillips
Anthony Phillips
Anthony Phillips
Moke Simon
Moke Simon
Earl Dotson

Earl Dotson

Earl Dotson

Earl Dotson
Brian Nielsen
Brian Nielsen
Brian Nielsen
Keithen DeGrate
Keithen DeGrate
Keithen DeGrate

NCAA ! 1980

C.M. Frank: 1979
Football Gazette : 1979
AFCA 1979

NCAAE 1979

Football Gazette! 1979
C.M. Frank 1978

AP Little: 1977
AFCA!1977

Football Gazette 1 1977
C.M. Frank: 1977
NCAA 11977

C.M. Frank: 1977
Football Gazette ! 1976
AP Little 1 1976
AFCA 11976

C.M. Frank; 1976
Football Gazette : 1975
AP Little ! 1975

AFCA 11975

C.M. Frank 1975

AP Little } 1974

AFCA 11974

Football Gazette ! 1974

Johnny Bailey Football Writers of America: 1974

Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey
Ed LaTouf
John Randle
Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey

AFCA 11974

AP Little} 1972
Football Gazette 1 1972
Football Gazette! 1972
Football Gazette: 1971
AP Little 1971

AFCA | 1971

Johnny Bailey Football Writers of Americai 1971

Johnny Bailey
Rod Mounts
John Randle
Heath Sherman
Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey
Moses Horn
Moses Horn
Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey

Football News ! 1970
AP Little: 1970

AP Littlet 1970
Football News} 1970
AP Little 1 1970
AFCA' 1969
Football News : 1968
AP Little 1 1968
Football News | 1967
AP Little 1 1966
AFCA 1965
Football News: 1963

Johnny Bailey Football News Freshman Team E 1962

Moses Horn

James Jefferson
Charles Smith
Charles Smith

Neal LaHue

Loyd Lewis

Loyd Lewis

Darrell Green

Darrell Green
Durwood Roquemore
Durwood Roquemore

COACHES

AP Little} 1960
Football News : 1959
AP Littlet 1959
Football News; 1955
AFCA 11941
AP Little} 1941
AFCA 1940
AP Little ! 1938
AFCA |
NAIA
NAIA!

2020

HISTORY

Don Washington
Andy Hawkins
Andy Hawkins
Andy Hawkins
Jafus White
Jafus White
Billy John
Johnny Barefield
Johnny Barefield
Larry Collins
Larry Collins
Larry Collins
Glenn Starks
Larry Grunewald
Richard Ritchie
Richard Ritchie
Glenn Starks
David Hill

David Hill

David Hill

Dan St. Leger
Don Hardeman
Don Hardeman
Don Hardeman
David Hill

Jerry Janik

Levi Johnson
Ernest Price
Ernest Price
Levi Johnson
Levi Johnson
Eldridge Small
Eldridge Small
Karl Douglas
Margarito Guerrero
Margarito Guerrero
Dwight Harrison
Robert Young
Alvin Matthews
Ray Hickl
Dwayne Nix
Dwayne Nix
Dwayne Nix
Randy Johnson
Sid Blanks

Doug Harvey
Willie Crafts
Gerald Lambert
Gerald Lambert
Merle Muckleroy
Stuart Clarkson
Stuart Clarkson
Stuart Clarkson
Leroy Fry

RECORDS

AFCA
AP Little
NAIA
AFCA
NAIA
Mizlou Network
AP Little
AFCA
AP Little
AP Little
NAIA
Mizlou
NAIA
AP Little
AP Little
NAIA
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
AFCA
NAIA
NAIA
AFCA
Time Magazine
NAIA
NAIA
Gridiron Magazine
AFCA
Universal Sports
AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
AFCA
NAIA
NAIA
AP Little
AFCA
NAIA
NAIA
AFCA
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
NAIA
Helms Foundation
AP Little
Collyers
AP Little
Wigman
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2016
2012
201
20M
20M
2010
2008
2007
2007
2005
2005
2005
2004
2004
2003
2002
1997
1997
1997
1997
1994
1994
1994
1994
1993
1992
1992
1988
1987
1986
1985
1981
1977
1977
1976
1976
1976
1976
1975
1975
1975
1974
1974
1973
1971
1971
1970
1969
1969
1968
1965
1964
1962
1961
1956

JAVELINA ALL-TIME AWARDS

E THIRD TEAM ALL-AMERICANS

11969

Brandon Jones
Jeremy Aguilar
Jeremy Aguilar
Roderick Benman

Jonathan Woodson

Tressor Baptiste
Jabir Perkins

Rod Mosley

Rod Mosley
Richard Hammond

D2Football.com: 2010
D2Football.com : 2009

Daktronics ! 2008
BSN i 2003
Daktronics ! 2002
Daktronics: 1996
Daktronics i 1993
AP Little! 1988
Daktronics 1 1986
AP Little1 1976

Richard Hammond CollegeSportsReport.com ; 1974

Wilbert Martin
Deandrae Fillmore
Deandrae Fillmore
Larry Williams
Walter Wigfall
David Alsip

David Alsip

Cliff Clemons
Cliff Clemons
Kevin Dogins
Tyrone Marshall
Jaime Martinez
Kevin Thornewell
Moke Simon
Bryant Brinkley
John Stevens

Rod Mounts

Mike Dyal

Hearth Sherman
Walter Rule

Durwood Roquemore

Johnny Barefield
Doug Greene
Johnny Barefield
Larry Collins
Larry McFarland
Larry McFarland
Larry Collins
Paul Rich
Richard Ritchie
Don Hardeman
Jerry Janik

Don Hardeman
Levi Johnson
Eldridge Small
Robert Young
Margarito Guerrero
Alvin Matthews
Butch Riley
Randy Johnson
Randy Johnson
Tommy Janik
Sid Blanks

Hall Whitley

OUTLOOK

Football Gazette 1 1974

AP Little! 1969
Dopke 1 11941

D2Football.com -
Daktronlcs ALL-AMERICA FARM TEAM

Tressor Baptiste
Markeith Wesley
Jabir Perkins
Larry Williams
Walter Wigfall
Kevin Thornewell
Sean Holcomb
Heath Sherman
Danny Munoz
Larry Collins
Johnny Martinez
Larry McFarland
Robert Young
Stuart Clarkson

AP Little; 1969
Football Gazette : 1969
AP Little ! 1969
Football Gazette: 1969
AP Little ! 1969

NCAA 1969

Football Gazette : 1969
AP Little! 1968

AP Little: 1968

AP Little 1 1968

AP Little } 1968

AP Little 11968

AP Little ! 1968

NEA: 1967

11966

11965

Football Gazette-1998 Randy Palmer  Successful Farming Magazme- 1965

NCAA 1997 Randy Palmer Successful Farming Magazme 1965

Football Gazette
NCAA E ALL-AMERICA HONORABLE MENTION

Football Gazette ; 2018
Football Gazette : 2017

NCAA 2011
NCAA | 2011
NCAA 2011
C.M. Frank; 2011

Football Gazette : 2010
Football News ! 2010

AP Little 1 2010
AP Little 12010
AP Little } 2008
AFCA 12008
NAIA ! 2005
AP Little : 2005
AP Little : 2005
NAIA | 2004
AP Little 1 2004
NAIA ! 2004
NAIA | 2004
NAIA:2003
NAIA ! 2003
AP Little 12003
AP Little : 1977

Universal Sports: 1977

AFCA 11976
NAIA} 1974
AP Little1 1973
AP Little 1 1970
AP Little} 1970
NAIA:1970
NAIA} 1970
AP Little1 1970
AP Little! 1970
AP Little} 1970
AP Little: 1970
11969

PLAYERS

Brent Hertel
Jordan Thomas
Jeremy Aguilar
Jeremy Aguilar
Roderick Benman

Jonathan Woodson

Tressor Baptiste
Tressor Baptiste
Ryan Lincoln
Corey Robertson
Jabir Perkins
Jabir Perkins
Richard Hammond
Richard Hammond
Wilbert Martin
Deandrae Fillmore
Wilbert Martin
Roy Stroud

Larry Williams
Eddie Moten
James Parham
James Parham
Larry Collins

Doug Greene

Paul Rich

Larry McFarland
Mike Wendel

Jim Brown

Karl Douglas
Dwight Harrison
Dwight Harrison
Allen Kaiser
Claude McMillon
Curtis Neal
Eldridge Small
Andy Browder

COACHES

11965
11962
Don Hansen; 1962
Don Hansen': 1962
D2Football.com! 1962
Football Gazette: 1961
Football Gazette ! 1961
D2Football.com | 1960
Football Gazette : 1960
D2Football.com! 1958
D2Football.com 1956
Football Gazette ! 1954
Football Gazette ; 1954
D2Football.com: 1952
D2Football.com! 1951
Football Gazette: 1950
D2Football.com 1950
D2Football.com | 1947
D2Football.com E 1946
D2Football.com! 1940
D2Football.com 1940
Football Gazette : 1940
D2Football.com | 1940
Football Gazette 1 1940
Sporting News ! 1938
NAIA | 1938

NAIA

Thomas Domel
Karl Douglas
Ronald Flelding
Margarito Guerrero
Ed Scott

Ed Scott
Eldridge Small
Robert Young
Karl Douglas
Dwight Harrison
Dwight Harrison
Ray Hickl

Ray Hickl

Butch Riley

Ray Hickl

Gene Upshaw
James Brown
Wilbur McDonald
Wilbur McDonald
Raul Trevino

Sid Blanks

Barry Copenhaver
Tommy Janik
Butch Pressley
Doug Harvey
Jarrell Hayes

Sid Blanks
Harold Hees
Charles Massey
Cal Hutzler
Steve Curry

Bill Pippen
Reggie West
Jack Sportsman
Harold Menke
Kenneth Scholz
Norman Brown
Jack Schulze
Warren Amold
J.P. Hilliard

Russ Jensen
Francis Mattingly
Dick Reese
Leroy Fry

Don Hightower

NAIA | NATIONAL AWARDS

AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
NAIA
NAIA
AP Little
NAIA
AP Little
Williamson
AP Little
Williamson
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little
AP Little

NAIA11993 Anthony Phillips Football Gazette DPOY

AP thtle' 1989
AP Little; 1989

Johnny Bailey
Johnny Bailey

Harlon Hill

AP Little E Street & Smith Magazine Exemplary POY

NAIA} 1989

Johnny Bailey

AP Little 1 AFCA/Domino’s Pizza Coaches’ Choice POY

AP Little ! 1989

AP Little ; Football Gazette Offensive POY

AP Little: 1989

Johnny Bailey

Johnny Bailey

AP Little ! Texas Amateur Achiever of the Year-USA Today

2020

HISTORY

RECORDS
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Daktronics | SECOND TEAM ALL-SUPER REGION

1989 Johnny Bailey VISA POY ! 2002
1989 Johnny Bailey 11999
South Texas Sportsman of the Year E 1999
1988 Johnny Bailey Harlon Hill } 1998
1988 Johnny Bailey 11998
South Texas Sportsman of the Year 11998
1988 Johnny Bailey 11998
AFCA/Domino’s Pizza Coaches’ Choice POY E 1998
1987 Johnny Bailey Harlon Hill } 1997
1987 Johnny Bailey 11997
Texas Male Amateur Athlete of the Year E 1997
1987 Johnny Bailey 11997
South Texas Sportsman of the Year E 1996
1986 Johnny Bailey  Harlon Hill Runner-up } 1995
1986 Johnny Bailey 11995
Texas Amateur Achiever of the Year E 1995
1986 Johnny Bailey 11995
Houston Chronicle All-Texas Team 11994
1977 Wade Whitmer A.O. Duer Award ! 1994
1976 Richard Ritchie NAIA POY 1 1994
11994
FIRST TEAM ALL-SUPER REGION 11994
2016 Torrey Thomas Don Hansen E 1993
2011 Jeremy Aguilar Daktronics | 1993
2011 Jonathan Woodson  Football Gazette: 1993
2011 Jonathan Woodson Daktronics !
2010 Tressor Baptiste
2010 Corey Robertson Football Gazette i 2019
2009 Markeith Wesley Daktronics ! 2018
2009 Markeith Wesley Football Gazette: 2017
2009 Fred Winborn Daktronics E 2016
2008 Jabir Perkins Daktronics } 2016
2007 Rod Mosley Football Gazette : 2012
2007 Rod Mosley Daktronics ! 2011
2006 Raymorris Miller Daktronics 1 2011
2005 Deandrae Fillmore Daktronics : 2011
2005 Deandrae Fillmore  Football Gazette}; 2010
2005 Wilbert Martin Daktronics : 2010
2005 Wilbert Martin Football Gazette! 2010
2005 Stephen McCoy Daktronics: 2010
2004 Deandrae Fillmore Daktronics E 2009
2004 Roy Stroud D2Football.com} 2009
2003 Eddie Moten Football Gazette : 2008
2003 Kevin Palmer D2Football.com ! 2008
2003 Kevin Palmer Football Gazette: 2008
2003 Kevin Palmer Daktronics 1 2005
2003 James Parham Daktronics } 2005
2003 Larry Williams Football Gazette : 2005
2003 Larry Williams Daktronics ! 2004
2002 Mike Clay D2Football.com; 2004
2002 Nicholas Davis D2Football.com : 2004
2002 Nicholas Davis Daktronics | 2004
2002 Davylyn Nelson Football Gazette : 2004
2002 Davylyn Nelson D2Football.com! 2004
2002 Walter Wigfall Football Gazette; 2003
2002 Walter Wigfall D2Football.com: 2003
2002 Walter Wigfall Daktronics | 2002

OUTLOOK

PLAYERS

Larry Williams
Robert Garza
Nick O’Brien
Cliff Clemons
Robert Garza
John Humphrey
Cedric Johnson
Richard Rose
David Alsip

Cliff Clemons
Chris Hensley
John Humphrey
Kevin Thornewell
Kevin Dogins
Chris Hensley
Jaime Martinez
Jermane Mayberry
Kevin Dogins
Tyrone Marshall
Jaime Martinez
Jeff Rodgers
Kevin Thornewell
Kevin Dogins
Anthony Phillips
Moke Simon

Kyle Williams
Brent Hertel
Jordan Thomas
Stuart Sanchez
Brandon Jones
Jeremy Aguilar
Jeremy Aguilar
Roderick Benman
Roderick Benman
Tressor Baptiste
Delra Glover
Corey Robertson
Johnny Tivao
Jorge Guerra

Fred Winborn
Jabir Perkins
Cody Smith

Cody Smith
Richard Hammond
Richard Hammond
Stephen McCoy
Michael Bragg
Deandrae Fillmore
Wilbert Martine
Roy Stroud

Football Gazette E 2002 Mike Clay Football Gazette
NCAA 12002 Nicholas Davis Football Gazette
NCAA E 2002 Abel Gonzalez Football Gazette
NCAA 2002 Abel Gonzalez D2Football.com
NCAA 12002 Abel Gonzalez Daktronics
NCAA 2002 Eddie Moten D2Football.com
NCAA 2002 Larry Williams D2Football.com
NCAA 12002 Larry Williams Daktronics
NCAA!1997 Alex Medina NCAA
NCAA 11996 Tyrone Marshall NCAA
NCAA 1996 Todd Perkins NCAA
NCAA |
NCAA E THIRD TEAM ALL-SUPER REGION
NCAA'!2016 Bo Villarreal Don Hansen
NCAA 12016 Myles Carr Don Hansen
NCAA E 2016 Stehly Reden Don Hansen
NCAA 12015 Daniel Ramirez Don Hansen
NCAA E 2015 Bo Villarreal Don Hansen

D2SIDA! 2010 Johnny Tivao Football Gazette
NCAA 2008 Jareko Taylor Football Gazette
NCAA 12008 Markeith Wesley Football Gazette
NCAA 2004 Roy Stroud D2Football.com
NCAA 2004 Curtis Tyler Football Gazette
NCAA'!2004 Jesse Whitley Football Gazette
NCAA E 2002 Kevin Palmer Football Gazette

E ALL-DISTRICT FIRST TEAM

Don Hansen: 1980
Don Hansen ! 1980
D2CCA 11980

Don Hansen E 1980
Don Hansen; 1979
Football Gazette : 1979
Football Gazette! 1979
Football Gazette: 1979
Daktronics : 1979
Football Gazette } 1979
Daktronics E 1978
Daktronics | 1978
Daktronics: 1978
Daktronics E 1978
Football Gazette } 1978
Football Gazette i 1977
Daktronics | 1977
Football Gazette: 1977
Daktronics E 1977
Football Gazette | 1977
Football Gazette E 1977
Daktronics ! 1977
D2Football.com; 1977
D2Football.com: 1977
D2Football.com! 1976

Maurice Washington Football Gazette 1 1976

Larry Williams
Kenny Benoit
Eddie Moten
Luke Byrnes

COACHES

Daktronics E 1976
Daktronics 1976
Daktronics : 1976
Daktronics ! 1976

2020

HISTORY

Joe Barefield
Juan Castillo
Durwood Roquemore
Don Washington
Andy Hawkins
John Herrera
Robert Poole
Emmuel Thompson
Jafus White
Eldon Willie
Randy Friedrich
Billy John

Bryan Sweeney
Raymond Waddy
Jafus White
Johnny Barefield
Larry Collins
Steve Fefer
Clem Franks
Doug Greene
Mike Hawkins
Billy John

David Palmore
Glenn Starks
Leonard Avery
Johnny Barefield
Larry Collins
Clem Franks
Larry Grunewald
Larry McFarland

RECORDS

NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
NAIA
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1976 Paul Rich NAIAE Robert Young 1970 E 2011 Jeremy Aguilar Linebacker OTY
1976 Richard Ritchie NAIA | Thomas Domel 196912010 Tressor Baptist (S)  Linebacker OTY
1976 Larry Seidel NAIAE Margarito Guerrero 1969 E 2008 Jabir Perkins (S) Defensive Back OTY
1976 Glenn Starks NAIA ! Dwight Harrison 19682008 Jimmy Saddler-McQueen (S) Co-DLOTY
1975 Leonard Avery NAIA: + Ray Hickl 1968 i 2005 Deandrae Fillmore (S) Linebacker OTY
1975 Johnny Barefield NAIA! ' Larry Pullin 196812004 Deandrae Fillmore (S) Co-Linebacker OTY
1975 Larry Collins NAIA | Butch Riley 196812004 Wilbert Martin(S)  Co-Lineman OTY
1975 Ray Evans NAIAE Dwayne Nix 1967 E 2004 Daniel Taylor (S)  Offensive Back OTY
1975 Larry Grady NAIA Larry Pullin 19672004 Maurice Washington (S) Receiver OTY
1975 Howard Henderson NAIA | 1 Dwayne Nix 196612003 Eddie Moten (S)  Defensive Back OTY
1975 David Hill NAIA! 1 Terry Oglesby 1966 E 2003 Kevin Palmer (S) O-Lineman OTY
1975 Johnny Martinez NAIA | Randy Johnson 19642003 Daniel Taylor (S)  Offensive Back OTY
1975 Larry McFarland NAIA : Doug Harvey 196212002 Mike Clay (S) O-Lineman OTY
1975 Paul Rich NAIA! Tommy Janik 196212002 Nicholas Davis (S) Defensive Back OTY
1975 Richard Ritchie NAIA Butch Pressley 196212002 Abel Gonzalez (S) Offensive Back OTY
1975 Dan St. Leger NAIA Charles Williams 196252002 Gary Lusk (S) Receiver OTY
1974 Leonard Avery NAIA Harold Hees 196012002 Walter Wigfall (S) O-Lineman OTY
1974 Charles Bishop NAIA Butch Pressley 1960 E 2001 Mike Clay (S) D-Lineman OTY
1974 Ray Evans NAIA Gerald Lambert 19592001 Kiah Johnson (S) Linebacker OTY
1974 Don Hardeman NAIA Butch Pressley 195912001 Eric Spencer (S) Receiver OTY
1974 David Hill NAIA Bill Pippen 1956 E 2000 Robert Garza O-Lineman OTY
1974 Jerry Janik NAIA Hall Whitley 195612000 Kiah Johnson Linebacker OTY
1974 Johnny Martinez NAIAE Bill Pippen 1955 E 2000 J.R.Turner Defensive Back OTY
1974 Larry McFarland NAIA! 11999 Robert Garza O-Lineman OTY
1974 Richard Ritchie NAIA: ALL-TEXAS COLLEGE SECOND TEAM 11998 Cedric Johnson  Defensive Back OTY
1974 Dan St. Leger NAIA: Sid Blanks 196211998 Kiah Johnson Freshman OTY
1972 Floyd Goodwin NAIA} 11996 Reg Durden Freshman OTY
1971 Levi Johnson NAIAE ALL-TEXAS COLLEGE HONORABLE MENTION E 1996 Todd Perkins O-Lineman OTY
1971 Claude McMillon NAIA! Dwayne Nix 19681995 Jermane Mayberry O-Lineman OTY
1971 Ernest Price NAIA | James HIll 19641:1994 Tyrone Marshall  Defensive Back OTY
1971 Eldridge Small NAIAE James Rode 1964E 1993 Anthony Phillips  Defensive Back OTY
1969 Ronald Flelding NAIA | Kenneth Kachtik 19591993 Moke Simon D-Lineman OTY
1969 Margarito Guerrero NAIAE E 1993 Larry Young Freshman OTY
1969 Ed Scott NAIA! ALL-TEXAS SPORTS FIRST TEAM 11992 Earl Dotson Lineman OTY
1969 Robert Young NAIA Durwood Roquemore 198011991 Brian Nielsen Lineman OTY

i Leroy Seidel 198011990 Keithen DeGrate O-Lineman OTY
REGIONAL AWARDS 1 Don Washington 1980, 1989 Johnny Bailey Off. Player of the Decade
2002 Davylyn Nelson D2Football.com DPOY- E 1989 Johnny Bailey Back OTY
1974 Larry Collins NAIA District Freshman OTY ! ' ALL-TEXAS SPORTS SECOND TEAM 11989 Ed LaTouf O-Lineman OTY

i Marcus Bonner 19801989 Ed LaTouf Team of the Decade
ALL-TEXAS COLLEGE FIRST TEAM E E 1989 John Randle D-Lineman OTY
Walter Rule 1985} ALL-TEXAS COLLEGE TEAM AWARDS 11989 John Randle Team of the Decade
Heath Sherman 1985 Jerrald Taylor  Outstanding Freshman Player- 1988 Johnny Bailey Back OTY
Richard Zepeda 19851 'Henry Gleen Outstanding Freshman Back ! 1988 Rod Mounts O-Lineman OTY
Levi Johnson 1972. 11988 John Randle D-Lineman OTY
Ernest Price 1972 E HOUSTON ALL-COLLEGE FIRST TEAM E 1988 Heath Sherman Offensive POY
Floyd Goodwin 1971} Karl Douglas 1970} 1987 Johnny Bailey Back OTY
Levi Johnson 19714  Eldridge Small 1970 E 1987 Ricky Collins Defensive Back OTY
Claude McMillon 19711 Robert Young 197011987 Johnny Eaton Freshman OTY
Curtis Neal 19711 ' 11987 Moses Horn O-Lineman OTY
Erneset Price 1971 E LONE STAR CONFERENCE AWARDS E 1986 Johnny Bailey Back OTY
Eldridge Small 197112017 Jordan Thomas Receiver OTY ! 1986 Johnny Bailey Freshman OTY
Jerrald Taylor 197112016 Myles Carr Offensive POTYE 1986 Moses Horn O-Lineman OTY
Margarito Guerrero 1970 E 2016 Brandon Jones Defensive POTY ! 1986 Heath Sherman  Offensive Back OTY

Dwight Harrison 1970:2016 Brandon Jones D-Lineman OTY 1985 James Jefferson Defensive Back OTY
Claude McMillon 1970 E 2016 Daren Wilkinson Coach OTYE 1985 Heath Sherman Freshman OTY
Eldridge Small 197012012 Robert Armstrong ~ Co-Receiver OTY ! 1984 Mike Dyal Freshman OTY

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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1982 Darrell Green Most Valuable PIayerEZOO4 James Cardenas LSCE 1997 Cliff Clemons LSC
1979 Andy Hawkins Lineman OTY 2004 D.R. Coleman LSC: 1997 Terrence Davis LSC
1977 Larry Collins Back OTYE 2004 Deandrae Fillmore LSCE 1997 Chris Hensley LSC
1977 Glenn Starks Lineman OTY } 2004 Tracey James LSC! 1997 Alex Medina LSC
1976 Larry Grunewald Lineman OTY 12004 Todd Knutson LSC: 1997 Norman Miller LSC
1975 Richard Ritchie Back OTYE 2004 Wilbert Martin LSC! 1997 Stephen Norman LSC
1974 Larry Collins Freshman OTY 2004 Roy Stroud LSC: 1996 David Alsip LSC
1974 Don Hardeman Back OTY: 2004 Maurice Washington LSCi 1996 Troy Asbell LSC
1974 David Hill Lineman OTY ! 2004 Jesse Whitley LSC! 1996 Al Harris LSC
1974 Jerry Janik Lineman OTY 12004 Larry Williams LSC: 1996 Todd Perkins LSC
1970 Claude McMillon Defensive POYE 2003 Kenny Benoit LSCE 1996 Kevin Thornewell LSC
1969 Robert Young Lineman OTY; 2003 Erick Lewis LSC: 1996 Joe Bob Warner LSC
1964 Randy Johnson Most Valuable Playeri 2003 Eddie Moten LSCE 1995 Oktay Basci LSC

12003 Kevin Palmer LSC! 1995 Jorge Diaz LSC
FIRST TEAM ALL-CONFERENCE 12003 James Parham LSC: 1995 Kevin Dogins LSC
2018 Torrey Thomas LSCEZOO3 Roy Stroud LSCE 1995 Chris Hensley LSC
2017 Jordan Thomas LSC} 2003 Daniel Taylor LSCi 1995 Richard Jones LSC
2017 Stehly Reden LSC:2003 Larry Williams LSC: 1995 Jaime Martinez LSC
2016 Stuart Sanchez LSC!2002 Luke Byrnes LSC! 1995 Jermane Mayberry LSC
2016 Bo Villarreal LSC:2002 Mike Clay LSC: 1994 Dexter Deese LSC
2016 Stehly Reden LSC12002 Nicholas Davis LSC! 1994 Kevin Dogins LSC
2016 Anthony Autry LSC} 2002 Abel Gonzalez LSC} 1994 Chris Hensley LSC
2016 Torrey Thomas LSC:2002 Jason Lee LSC: 1994 Sean Holcomb LSC
2016 Julio De La Garza LSC! 2002 Gary Lusk LSC! 1994 Tyrone Marshall LSC
2016 Brandon Jones LSC:2002 Eddie Moten LSC: 1994 Jaime Martinez LSC
2016 Braedon Robinson LSC12002 Terrance Mouton LSC! 1994 Jermane Mayberry LSC
2015 Anthony Autry LSC} 2002 Davylyn Nelson LSC; 1994 Courtney Palmer LSC
2013 Robert Armstrong LSC12002 Kevin Palmer LSC: 1994 Jeff Rodgers LSC
2012 Jeremy Aguilar LSC! 2002 Walter Wigfall LSC! 1994 Kevin Thornewell LSC
2012 Robert Armstrong LSC: 2002 Larry Williams LSC: 1993 Michael Cook LSC
2012 Sherman Batiste LSC12001 Mike Clay LSC! 1993 Kevin Dogins LSC
2011 Jeremy Aguilar LSC} 2001 Nicholas Davis LSC; 1993 Sean Holcomb LSC
2011 Robert Armstrong LSC12001 Kiah Johnson LSC: 1993 Anthony Phillips LSC
2011 Sherman Batiste LSC! 2001 Eric Spencer LSC: 1993 Keith Pittman LSC
2011 Derek Tesch LSC: 2001 Walter Wigfall LSCi 1993 Moke Simon LSC
2011 Jonathan Woodson (2x) LSCE 2000 Robert Garza LSCE 1992 Bryant Brinkley LSC
2010 Tressor Baptiste LSC; 2000 Kiah Johnson LSC; 1992 Earl Dotson LSC
2010 Delra Glover LSC:2000 Glen Jones LSC: 1992 Hunter Goodwin LSC
2010 Corey Robertson LSC: 2000 J.R.Turner LSC! 1992 Sean Holcomb LSC
2010 Johnny Tivao LSC: 1999 Roosevelt Brown LSC: 1992 John Horn LSC
2009 E.J.LeBlanc LSC: 1999 Jody Cantu LSC: 1992 Martin Patton LSC
2009 Markeith Wesley LSC} 1999 Derrick Foster LSC; 1992 John Stevens LSC
2009 Fred Winborn LSC11999 Robert Garza LSC: 1991 Bryant Brinkley LSC
2008 Jabir Perkins LSC: 1999 Kiah Johnson LSC! 1991 Brian Nielsen LSC
2008 Cody Smith LSC: 1999 Kerrie Linnear LSC: 1991 John Stevens LSC
2008 Jareko Taylor LSCE 1999 Nick O'Brien LSCE 1991 Rodney Serpa LSC
2008 Markeith Wesley LSC} 1998 Terrance Bennett LSC; 1990 Keithen DeGrate LSC
2007 Clayton Cretors LSC: 1998 Jeff Chase LSC: 1989 Keithen DeGrate LSC
2007 Rod Mosley LSC! 1998 Cliff Clemons LSC: 1989 Johnny Eaton LSC
2007 Cody Smith LSC: 1998 Robert Garza LSC: 1989 James King LSC
2006 John Cook LSCE 1998 John Humphrey LSCE 1989 Ed LaTouf LSC
2006 Joe Williams LSC; 1998 Cedric Johnson LSC; 1989 Barron Preston LSC
2005 Deandrae Fillmore LSC1 1998 Nick O'Brien LSC: 1989 John Randle LSC
2005 Richard Hammond LSCE 1998 Richard Rose LSC! 1989 Jorge Rodriguez LSC
2005 Wilbert Martin LSC; 1998 Lane Tobola LSC: 1989 Kerry Simien LSC
2005 Stephen McCoy LSCE 1997 David Alsip LSCE 1988 Johnny Bailey LSC
2004 Michael Bragg LSC: 1997 Troy Asbell LSC: 1988 Rod Mounts LSC

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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1988 John Randle LSCE 1976 Leonard Avery LSCE 1968 Bill Pettijohn LSC
1988 Jorge Rodriguez LSC11976 Johnny Barefield LSC: 1968 Larry Pullin LSC
1988 Heath Sherman LSC:1976 Larry Collins LSC: 1968 Butch Riley LSC
1988 Kerry Simien LSC! 1976 Clem Franks LSC! 1968 Ed Scott LSC
1987 Johnny Bailey LSC: 1976 Larry Grunewald LSCE 1967 James Hill LSC
1987 Ricky Collins LSCE 1976 Paul Rich LSC: 1967 Dwayne Nix LSC
1987 Mike Dyal LSC1 1976 Richard Ritchie LSC: 1967 Larry Pullin LSC
1987 Moses Horn LSC11976 Larry Seidel LSC: 1967 Butch Riley LSC
1987 Ed LaTouf LSC! 1976 Glenn Starks LSC! 1967 Carlos Saldana LSC
1987 Heath Sherman LSCi 1975 Leonard Avery LSC: 1966 Dwayne Nix LSC
1987 Kerry Simien LSCE 1975 Johnny Barefield LSCE 1966 Gene Upshaw LSC
1986 Johnny Bailey LSC: 1975 Larry Collins LSC: 1965 Wilbur McDonald LSC
1986 Ricky Collins LSC: 1975 Ray Evans LSC: 1965 Milton Kellner LSC
1986 Mike Dyal LSC! 1975 Larry Grady LSC: 1965 Carl Smith LSC
1986 Moses Horn LSCi 1975 Howard Henderson LSC: 1965 Weldon Wilson LSC
1986 Ken Mueller LSC! 1975 David Hill LSC! 1964 Mike Ellis LSC
1986 Danny Munoz LSC} 1975 Johnny Martinez LSC; 1964 James Hill LSC
1986 Walter Rule LSC: 1975 Larry McFarland LSC: 1964 Randy Johnson LSC
1986 Heath Sherman LSC! 1975 Paul Rich LSC! 1964 Kenneth Perkins LSC
1985 Ken Blackmon LSC:i 1975 Richard Ritchie LSC: 1964 James Rode LSC
1985 Ricky Collins LSC11975 Dan St. Leger LSC! 1964 Carl Smith LSC
1985 James Jefferson LSC} 1974 Leonard Avery LSC; 1964 Weldon Wilson LSC
1985 Walter Rule LSC: 1974 Charles Bishop LSC: 1963 Sid Blanks LSC
1985 Heath Sherman LSC: 1974 Ray Evans LSC! 1963 Armando Nino LSC
1985 Charles Smith LSC: 1974 Don Hardeman LSC: 1963 James Rode LSC
1985 Richard Zepeda LSC! 1974 David Hil LSC! 1962 Sid Blanks LSC
1984 Ken Blackmon LSC} 1974 Jerry Janik LSC; 1962 Doug Harvey LSC
1984 Neal LaHue LSC: 1974 Johnny Martinez LSC: 1962 Tommy Janik LSC
1984 Richard Zepeda LSC! 1974 Larry McFarland LSC! 1962 Kenneth Jones LSC
1983 Loyd Lewis LSC: 1974 Richard Ritchie LSC: 1962 Butch Pressley LSC
1982 Darrell Green LSC: 1974 Dan St. Leger LSC: 1962 Charles Williams LSC
1982 Loyd Lewis LSC} 1973 Mike Wendel LSC; 1961 Sid Blanks LSC
1981 Darrell Green LSCE 1972 Floyd Goodwin LSCE 1961 Jarrell Hayes LSC
1981 Durwood Roquemore LSC! 1971 Levi Johnson LSC: 1960 Sid Blanks LSC
1980 Joe Barfield LSC: 1971 Claude McMillon LSCi 1960 Willie Crafts LSC
1980 Juan Castillo LSC: 1971 Emest Price LSC: 1960 James Franz LSC
1980 Durwood Roquemore LSC; 1971 Eldridge Small LSC; 1960 Jarrell Hayes LSC
1979 Andy Hawkins LSCE 1970 Jim Brown LSCE 1960 Harold Hees LSC
1979 John Herrera LSC: 1970 Karl Douglas LSC! 1960 Tommy Janik LSC
1979 Robert Poole LSC: 1970 Margarito Guerrero LSCi 1960 Butch Pressley LSC
1979 Emmuel Thompson LSCE 1970 Dwight Harrison LSCE 1959 James Franz LSC
1979 Jafus White LSC; 1970 Claude McMillon LSC; 1959 Gerald Lambert LSC
1979 Eldon Willie LSCE 1970 Curtis Neal LSCE 1958 James Graeber LSC
1978 Randy Friedrich LSC: 1970 Eldridge Small LSC! 1958 Gerald Lambert LSC
1978 Billy John LSC: 1970 Robert Young LSC: 1956 Cal Hutzler LSC
1978 Bryan Sweeney LSCE 1969 Andy Browder LSCE 1956 Johnny McCampbell LSC
1978 Raymond Waddy LSC; 1969 Ronald Flelding LSC; 1956 Bill Pippen LSC
1978 Jafus White LSC: 1969 Margarito Guerrero LSC: 1956 Hall Whitley LSC
1977 Johnny Barefield LSC: 1969 Alvin Matthews LSC! 1955 Bill Pippen LSC
1977 Larry Collins LSC: 1969 James Respondek LSC: 1954 Steve Curry LSC
1977 Steve Fefer LSC: 1969 Ed Scott LSC: 1953 Jim Martin Texas
1977 Clem Franks LSC} 1969 Robert Young LSC; 1952 George Edwards Texas
1977 Doug Greene LSC: 1968 Karl Douglas LSCE 1952 Bob Holloway Texas
1977 Mike Hawkins LSCE 1968 Ronald Fielding LSC! 1952 Reggie West Texas
1977 Billy John LSC: 1968 Dwight Harrison LSCi 1951 A.J. Boese Texas
1977 David Palmore LSC: 1968 Ray Hickl LSC: 1951 Truman Donahoo Texas
1977 Glenn Starks LSC! 1968 Quinton Holtz LSC! 1951 Bob Holloway Texas

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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1951 Jack Sportsman Texa352015
1951 Earl Turner Texas; 2015
1950 A.J.Boese Texas: 2015
1950 Jim Martin Texas ! 2015
1950 Stewart Norton Texas:2013
1950 Alton Sanders Texas! 2012
1950 Frank Schneider Texas; 2012
1950 Kenneth Scholz Texas 1 2012
1949 Edwin Barrow Texas! 2012
1949 Gene Greene Texas:2012
1941 Stuart Clarkson Alam052012
1941 Russ Jensen Alamo; 2011
1941 Arthur Lang Alamo: 2010
1941 Johnny Vargo Alamo ! 2010
1940 Stuart Clarkson Alamo: 2010
1940 Russ Jensen Alam052010
1940 Artlang Alamo 2010
1940 Johnny Vargo Alamo 2010
1939 Stuart Clarkson Alamo! 2010
1939 Kenneth Grimes Alamo 2010
1939 Francis Mattingly Alam052010
1939 Morris Reese Alamo } 2009
1939  Everett Stephens Alamo i 2009
1938 Martin Ahrens Alamo! 2009
1938 Leroy Fry Alamo i 2009
1938 Earl Harris Alamoi2009
1938 Don Hightower Alamo |} 2009
1938 Francis Mattingly Alamo : 2009
1938 John Mumme Alamo ! 2008
1937 Don Hightower Alamo 2008
1937 L.V. Hightower Alamo i 2008
1937 Clarence Jarvis Alamo ; 2008
1937 Fred Mclntire Alamo i 2008
1936 Adrian Carson Alamo ! 2007
1936 Don Hightower Alamo 2006
1936 Luther Rader Alamo i 2006
1936 Dorse Richards Alamo } 2006
1932 John Mark Dixon TIAA: 2006
1931 Lawrence Allen TIAA 2006
1931 Albert Cox TIAA: 2005
1931 W.L. Harbin TIAA1 2005
1931 Martin Hodgkiss TIAA| 2005
1931 Robert Rich TIAA1 2005
1931 M.A. Smith TIAA' 2005
1930 Gordon Cabaniss TIAA: 2004
1930 Albert Cox 12004

12004
SECOND TEAM ALL-CONFERENCE E 2004
2019 Darrian Hambrick LSC: 2004
2019 Kyle Williams LSC.: 2004
2018 Brent Hertel LSC: 2003
2017 Stuart Sanchez LSC; 2003
2016 Myles Carr LSC1 2003
2016 ZeMarcus Gree LSC! 2003
2016 Jarrod Sanders LSC. 2003
2016 Devonte Williams LSC: 2003
2015 Bo Villarreal LSC! 2003

OUTLOOK PLAYERS

Torrey Thomas
Daniel Ramirez
Sione Tupouata
Lamont Hills
Robert Williams
Zane Brown

Steve Harris
Darnell Hicks
Anthony Johnson
Angel Millan
Marquis Singleton
Roderick Benman
Sherman Batiste
Ryan Lincoln
Colby Lowrie
Kendrick Matthews
Trent Perkins

Matt Romig

Derek Tesch
Derrick Thomas
Jonathan Woodson
Jeff Edwards

Billy Garza

Delra Glover

Jorge Guerra

Ryan Lincoln

John Reeves
Corey Robertson
Damian Couthren
Ryan Lincoln

Mike Martinez
John Reeves
Jimmy Saddler-McQueen
Jimmy Lugo
Anthony Bates
Raymorris Miller
Rony Perard
Jareko Taylor

Joe Williams
James Cardenas
Richard Hammond
Donta Jackson
Aoatoa Sualua
John Tarpoff

Ryan Beard
Spencer Cowins
Richard Hammond
Aoatoa Sualua
Daniel Taylor
Curtis Tyler
Richard Hammond
Brent Holmes
Todd Knutson
Jason Lee

Fai Leomitti
Wilbert Martin
Clint Merz

COACHES

2020

LSC! 2003
LSC' 2002
LSC ! 2002
LSC ! 2001
LSC: 2001
LSC 2001
LSC' 2007
LSC1 2001
LSC ! 2001
LSC! 2000
LSC ! 2000
LSC! 2000
LSC: 2000
LSC ! 2000
LSC: 1996
LSC! 1996
LSC} 1996
LSC: 1996
LSC} 1996
LSC: 1996
LSC! 1996
LSC} 1995
LSC: 1995
LSC: 1995
LSC: 1995
LSC! 1995
LSC! 1995
LSC: 1994
LSC} 1994
LSC: 1994
LSC: 1994
LSC! 1994
LSC: 1993
LSC: 1993
LSC: 1993
LSC! 1993
LSC; 1993
LSC: 1993
LSC: 1992
LSC! 1992
LSC: 1992
LSC} 1992
LSC: 1991
LSC: 1991
LSC: 1991
LSC: 1991
LSC: 1991
LSC! 1991
LSC! 19971
LSC! 1990
LSC: 1990
LSC! 1990
LSC! 1989
LSC! 1989
LSC! 1989
LSC: 1989
LSC! 1989

HISTORY

Maurice Washington
Cody Eatmon
Victor Sauceda
Aleric Clark
Cody Eatmon
Abel Gonzalez
Gary Lusk
Terrance Mouton
Davylyn Nelson
Jeff Chase
Aleric Clark
Kerry Linnear
Davylyn Nelson
Johnnie Warren
Bryon Brown
Glenard Burks
Jeremy Burnell
Frank Castro
Reg Durden
Tyrone Marshall
Alex Medina
John Cortez
Todd Perkins
Kevin Thornewell
Wesley Whiten
Karl Williams
Larry Young
Glenard Burks
Donovan Gans
Joe Menchaca
Todd Perkins
Wesley Whiten
Tom Crossland
Louis Fite
Johnnie Freeman
Rodney Hunter
Jaime Martinez
Todd Perkins
Derrick Clay
Dexter Deese
Billy Joe Kelly
Anthony Phillips
Emmett Corwell
Paschall Davis
Earl Dotson
John Horn
Vaughan Penny
Zarak Peters
Keith Pittman
Brian Nielsen
Barron Preston
Rodney Serpa
Herbie Anderson
Lawrence Batiste
Kevin Beasley
Rod Brown
Henry Smith

RECORDS

LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
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1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1987
1987
1987
1987
1986
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1983
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982
1980
1979
1979
1979
1978
1978
1977
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1974
1974
1973
1973
1973
1972
1972
1972
1970
1970
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1968

Herbie Anderson
Kevin Beasley
Johnny Eaton
Ed LaTouf
Barron Preston
Henry Smith
Mike Adams
Johnny Eaton
Rod Mounts
Henry Smith
Greg McCathern
Kevin Beasley
Marcus Brown
James Collins
Mike Dyal
Wilmer Green
Neal LaHue
Steve Fuller
Mark James
Neal LaHue
Mark Miller
Tracy Payne
Jimmy Rivera
Emmuel Thompson
Marcus Bonner
Martin Stroman
Don Washington
Martin Stroman
Ken Wright
Randy Brooks
Randy Brooks
George Franklin
Doug Greene
Mike Hawkins
Larry McFarland
David Palmore
Larry Grunewald
Larry Harvey
David Palmore
Larry Seidel
Glenn Starks
Larry Collins
Howard Henderson
Don Hardeman
David Hill
Ruford Huff
Allen Kaiser

Al Villalobos
Mike Wendel
Allen Kaiser
Ernest Price
Thomas Domel
Karl Douglas
Henry Glenn
Dwight Harrison
Eldridge Small
Dwayne Nix

OUTLOOK

JAVELINA ALL-TIME AWARDS

LSCE1967 Jerry Hajovsky LSCEZO19
LSC11967 Dwight Harrison LSC: 2019
LSC:1967 Quinton Holtz LSC:2019
LSC! 1966 James Hill LSC} 2019
LSCi1966 Terry Ogleshy LSCEZO19
LSC!1966 Carlos Saldana LSC!2019
LSC1 1965 Randy Johnson LSC: 2019
LSC11964 John Bugg LSC12018
LSC! 1963 Sid Blanks LSC!2018
LSC:11963 James Brown LSC: 2018
LSC11963 Ted Unbelhagen LSC12018
LSC11961 Dickie Carpenter LSC:2018
LSC:1961 Doug Harvey LSC:2018
LSC:1961 Mauricio Leal LSC:2018
LSCi1961 Leroy Schulmeier LSC:2018
LSC! 1960 Harold King LSC! 2018
LSC} 1959 Barry Copenhaver LSC; 2018
LSC11959 Lupe Jaimes LSC12017
LSC! 1959 Butch Pressley LSC! 2017
LSC:1958 Charles Massey LSC: 2017
LSC: 1957 Joe Howell LSC! 2017
LSC1 1957 W.J. Stokley LSC; 2017
LSC:1956 Harold Holden LSC: 2017
LSC: 1955 Steve Curry LSC: 2017
LSC: 1955 Cal Hutzler LSC: 2017
LSC: 1955 Johnny McCampbell LSC!1 2017
LSC: 1955 Hall Whitley LSC, 2017
LSC11954 Johnny McCampbell LSC12016
LSC! 1953 William Putnam Texas! 2016
LSC: 1949 Harold Menke Texas: 2016
LSC: 1949 Dan Purcell Texas! 2016
LSC} 1941 Dick Brannon Alamo; 2016
LSC11941 Cecil Evans Alamo i 2016
LSC! 1941 Jack Rucker Alamo! 2015
LSC: 1941 Gil Steinke Alamo; 2015
LSC: 1941 Maurice Taylor Alamo' 2015
LSC; 1940 Dick Brannon Alamo; 2015
LSC:1940 Cecil Evans Alamo 2015
LSC: 1940 J.P. Hilliard Alamo! 2015
LSC: 1940 Jack Rucker Alamo: 2015
LSC: 1940 Gil Steinke Alamo' 2015
LSC; 1940 Maurice Taylor Alamo} 2015
LSC:1939 Warren Arnold Alamo i 2015
LSC: 1939 L.V.Hightower Alamo! 2014
LSC1 1939 Robert Jones Alamo; 2014
LSC: 1938 Joe Anthis Alamo' 2014
LSC; 1938 Stuart Clarkson Alamo; 2014
LSCi 1938 Kenneth Grimes Alamo: 2013
LSC: 1938 L.V. Hightower Alamo' 2013
LSC: 1931 Vernon Couch TIAAT 2013
LSC: 1931 Eggleston Ramee TIAA: 2013
LSC} 1931 Harmon Teel TIAA} 2011
LSC: 52011
LSCE ALL-CONFERENCE HONORABLE MENTION ! 2011
LSC: 2019 Devin Milburn LSC: 2010
LSC: 2019 Luis Lopez LSC: 2010
LSC!2019 Donte Ross LSC! 2010
PLAYERS COACHES 2020

HISTORY

Sesi Salt

Cody Gardner
Jacob Clarkson
Tre'Michael Tutt
Josh Wilson
Karch Kaspar
Clay Engelhardt
Brandon Jones
Tre'Michael Tutt
Jordan Semanat
Payton Hendrix
Devonte Williams
Sean Landez

Koy Detmer Jr.
Nick Pelrean

Tyler Wilson

Julio De La Garza
Nick Pelrean
Torrey Thomas
Julio De La Garza
Brandon Jones
Caleb Valentine
Trevor Moses
Braedon Robinson
DeMarcus Spurlock
Devonte Williams
George Rios
Aundra Long

Luis Lopez
Anthony Autry
Jordan Thomas
Alex Kuyinu
DeMarcus Spurlock
Greg Pitre

Julio De La Garza
Nick Pelrean

AA Vaaulu
Braedon Robinson
DeMarcus Spurlock
Devonte Williams
Kelechi Amushie
Christian Garcia
Trevor Moses
Kelechi Amushie
Christian Garcia
Trevor Moses
Shawn Vasquez
Zane Brown
Christian Garcia
Derek Tesch
Anthony Washington
Marcus Sanders
Derek Tesch
Johnny Tivao
Robert Armstrong
Sherman Batiste
Tim Byerly

RECORDS

LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
LSC
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JAVELINA ALL-TIME AWARDS

2010 Dondi Cooks LSC E 1960 Jesse Longhofer LSC E ALL-ACADEMIC DISTRICT Vi

2010 Arron Fisher LSC11959 Jesse Longhofer LSC12014 Trevor Pesek CoSIDA
2010 Jonathan Woodson LSCE1957 Harold Holden LSCEZO12 Zane Brown CoSIDA
2009 Sherman Batiste LSC! 1957 Cal Hutzler LSC:2011 James Cannell CoSIDA

2009 Christian Brom LSC:1956 John Ormand LSCi1998 Randy Palmer GTE

2009 Tim Byerly LSCE1954 Bill Pippen LSCE1990 Randy Donnell CoSIDA
2009 Damian Couthren LSC:1953 Alton Sanders Texas; 1985 Robert Soza CoSIDA
2009 Connell Davis LSCE1953 Bob Smith Texasi1984 Chris Soza CoSIDA
2009 Eric John LSC! 1953 Norman Smith Texas! 1983 Greg Hicks CoSIDA
2009 Stuart Moffitt LSCi1951 Roland Beckworth Texas:1983 Chris Soza CoSIDA
2009 Trent Perkins LSCE1951 Jack Fink Texasi1981 Greg Hicks CoSIDA
2009 Matt Romig LSC: 1951 Gene Rogers Texas: 1981 Mark Miller CoSIDA
2009 Jimmy Saddler-McQueen LSC: 1951 Bill Smalling Texas:1981 Chris Soza CoSIDA
2009 Cody Smith LSC:1951 Reggie West Texas!

2008 Clavens Charles LSCi1949 Trenton Fowler Texas i ALL-ACADEMIC

2008 Billy Garza LSCE1949 Melvin Moody Texa352016 Aundra Long LSC
2008 Jorge Guerra LSC11949 Frank Schneider Texas, 2014 Trevor Pesek LSC
2008 Tyrrell Herndon LSCE1941 Alfred Dowgillio AIam052013 Trevor Pesek LSC
2008 Eric John LSC! 1941 Tuger Hall Alamo!2012 Zane Brown LSC
2008 Jimmy Lugo LSC: 1941 Robert Jones Alamo:2011 James Cannell LSC
2008 Billy Martin LSCE1941 Roscoe Maris AIamoEZOO9 Jorge Guerra LSC
2008 Jabir Perkins LSC} 1941 Francis Mattingly Alamo ;2002 T.J. Maroulis LSC
2008 Derrick Thomas LSC:1939 Bufurd Dugger Alamo 2002 Victor Sauceda LSC
2007 Clavens Charles LSC! 1939 Gil Steinke Alamo! 1998 Randy Palmer LSC-1
2007 Raymorris Miller LSC:11938 Charles Foerster Alamo 1998 Richard Rose LSC-1
2006 Clayton Cretors LSC:1938 Wallace Franks Alamo 1997 Randy Palmer LSC-1
2006 Cody Smith LSC} 1938 Dub Galiga Alamo | 1997 Richard Rose LSC-1
2006 Steve Yaden LSCE1938 Woodrow Petty AIamoi1996 Randy Palmer LSC-1
2005 Anthony Bates LSC: 1938 Morris Reese Alamo! 1996 Todd Perkins LSC1
2005 Raymorris Miller LSC:11938 B.W.Tewes Alamo: 1995 Jeremy Burnell LSC-1
2005 Van Nelson LSC: 1930 J. Mil Audl TIAA11994 Tom Crossland LSC-1
2005 Steve Yaden LSC} 1930 W.L. Harbin TIAA} 1990 Randy Donnell LSC-1
2004 Richard Estrella LSC: 11987 Rodney Williams LSC-1
2004 Eric Lonette LSC! FIRST TEAM ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS 1986 Ken Mueller LSC1
2004 Van Nelson LSC:2014 Trevor Pesek CoSIDA 11985 Robert Soza LSC-1
2004 John Tarpoff LSC12012 Zane Brown CoSIDA 1985 Robert Soza Texas-1
1977 Stuart Domburg LSC; 1978 Wade Whitmer CoSIDA | 1984 Chris Soza LSC1
1977 Randy Friedrich LSC: 1977 Wade Whitmer CoSIDA:11984 Chris Soza Texas-1
1977 Joe Henke LSC:1977 Joe Henke CoSIDA: 1983 Greg Hicks LSC-1
1977 Bryan Sweeney LSC:1976 Wade Whitmer CoSIDA: 1983 Mark Miller LSC-1
1975 Mike Hawkins LSCE1976 Joe Henke CoSIDAE1983 Chris Soza LSC-1
1973 Clarence Alberts LSC; 1973 Johnny Jackson CoSIDA ;1982 Greg Hicks LSC-1
1973 Richard Chapman LSC: 1972 Floyd Goodwin CoSIDA 11982 Neal LaHue LSC-1
1973 Johnny Jackson LSC! 11982 Tracy Payne LSC-1
1973 Bruce Owens LSC: SECOND TEAM ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS ;1981 Greg Hcks LSC-1
1970 Guile Vela LSC:2011 James Cannell CoSIDA 11981 Mark Miller LSC-1
1969 Phelan Allee LSC; 1976 Richard Ritchie CoSIDA | 1980 Randy Cretors LSC1
1969 Mike Williamson LSC:1976 Joe Henke CoSIDA1 1979 Andy Hawkins LSC-1
1967 Ed Scott LSC: 1975 Dan St. Leger CoSIDA: 1978 Mark Dizdar LSC-1
1966 Jerry Hajovsky LSC:1972 Johnny Jackson CoSIDA | 1978 Wade Whitmer LSC-1
1966 Tony Langeld LSC: 1971 Floyd Goodwin CoSIDA: 1977 Mark Dizdar LSC-HM
1965 James Brown LSC; 11977 Joe Henke LSC-1
1965 L.J.Rolf LSC: ALL-REGION ACADEMIC 11977 Parker Peebles LSC-HM
1964 L.J.Rolf LSC:11998 Matt Hickl NCAA:1977 Wade Whitmer LSC-1
1962 Barry Copenhaver LSC: 1997 Randy Palmer NCAA 1977 Jerry Wilbanks LSC-HM
1962 Jesse Villesca LSCE1997 Richard Rose NCAAE1976 Joe Henke LSC-1
1960 Barry Copenhaver LSC; 11976 Richard Ritchie LSC1

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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1976
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1973
1973
1973
1973
1972
1972
1972

DREAM BOWL PARTICIPANTS

Wade Whitmer
Stuart Dornburg
Ray Evans

Larry Harvey
Joe Herzik
Richard Ritchie
Dan St. Leger
Charles Bishop
Stuart Dornburg
Larry Harvey
Joe Herzik
David Hill

Jerry Janik
Greg Osborne
Richard Ritchie
Richard Chapman
Larry Harvey
Johnny Jackson
Danny Vasquez
Floyd Goodwin
Johnny Jackson
Allen Kaiser

JAVELINA ALL-TIME AWARDS

LSC-1! SNOW BOWL PARTICIPANTS

LSC-HM chk O'Brien
LSC-11 David Alsip
LSC-1! Chris Hensley

LSC-HM + Tyrone Marshall
LSC-1! Todd Perkins
LSC-1 Kevin Dogins
LSC-1 E Richard Jones

LSC-HM ! Sean Holcomb
LSC-11 Jeff Rodgers

LSC-HM! Sean Holcomb
LSC-1, Ke|th Pittman
LSC-1 E Moke Simon

LSC-HM!

LSC-1 1 SENIOR BOWL PARTICIPANTS

2000  REMINGTON AWARD WINNERS

LSC-HM E Jermane Mayberry
LSC-HM; Anthony Phillips
LSC-HM: i Larry Collins
LSC HM Don Hardeman
LSC-1 Emest Price
LSC-1 E Eldridge Small
LSC-1 James Hill
1 Gene Upshaw

Ralph Rubalcaba
Stuart Sanchez
Bo Villarreal
Anthony Autry

Jarrod Sanders

2018 E BLUE-GREY CLASSIC PARTICIPANTS

2018 Herbie Anderson
2017} Johnny Bailey
2017

E EAST-WEST SHRINE GAME PARTICIPANTS
D2 vs NAIA CHALLENGE PARTICIPANTS i

:Johnny Bailey
2018 George Franklin
1 David Hill

CACTUS BOWL PARTICIPANTS '

Billy Garza 2009 ! KING CLASSIC PARTICIPANTS

Jorge Guerra 2009 John Randle

Jimmy Saddler-McQueen 2009 : Kerry Simien

Markeith Wesley 2009,

Jabir Perkins 2008 E AMERICAN BOWL GAME PARTICIPANTS
Jareko Taylor 2008 ! David Hill

Rod Mosley 2007

Richard Hammond 2005 E JAPAN ALL-STAR GAME PARTICIPANTS
Wilbert Martin 2005} David Hill

Deandrae Fillmore 20051

Maurice Washington
Jason Lee
Eddie Moten
Kevin Palmer
James Parham
Roy Stroud
Kiah Johnson
Eric Spencer
Kerry Linnear
Dickie Russel
J.R. Turner

TEXAS vs THE NATION PARTICIPANTS

19971 Kevin Palmer 2003
1997!
1996 1 SPORTS ILLUSTRATED AWARD OF MERIT
1996 E Larry Collins 1974
1995 Don Hardeman 1974
1995:
1994 : MOST VALUABLE PLAYERS OF THE GAME
199411979 Andy Hawkins Def-NAIA SF
199311979 Andy Hawkins Def-NAIA QF
199311979 Martin Stroman Off-NAIA CG
199311979 John Herrera Off-NAIA QF
11979 Leroy Seidel Def-NAIA QF
11979 Emmuel Thompson MVP-NAIA CG
199511976 Larry Collins Back-NAIA CG
199311976 Larry Grunewald MVP-NAIA CG
197711976 Richard Ritchie Back-NAIA SF

1974 E 1976 Larry Seidel Lineman-NAIA SF
197211975 Johnny Barefield Lineman-NAIA SF
197111975 Larry Collins Back-NAIA CG
196711975 Howard Henderson Lineman-NAIA CG
1966 E 1975 Richard Ritchie Back-NAIA SF
11974 Don Hardeman Back-NAIA CF
11974 Mike Hawkins Lineman-NAIA CG
1990 E 1974 David Palmore Lineman-NAIA SF
19891974 Richard Ritchie MVP-NAIA SF
11970 Karl Douglas Back-NAIA CG
11970 Ernest Price Lineman-NAIA SF
1989:1970 Robert Young Lineman-NAIA CG
197611969 Karl Douglas Back-NAIA CG
197511969 Margarito Guerrero  Lineman-NAIA SF
11969 James Respondek  Lineman-NAIA CG
11959 Gerald Lambert Lineman-NAIA CG

19891959 Butch Pressley MVP-NAIA CG
19891
 NATIONAL PLAYERS OF THEWEEK
11994 Richard Jones Football Gazette

197551993 Donovan Gans Football Gazette
11974 Larry Collins NAIA
11974 Don Hardeman NAIA

2004 E COLLEGE ALL-STAR GAME PARTICIPANTS

1975

2003 ; David Hill

2003 : Emnest Price
2003 Alvin Matthews
2003 Gene Upshaw
2003 i

19751
19721
1969
1966 |

2007 ; ALL-AMERICAN BOWL GAME PARTICIPANTS E

2001 Ifey Ibik
2000 Levi Johnson
2000 Gene Upshaw
2000'

Jimmy Saddler-McQueen

OUTLOOK

PLAYERS

2009 E Tommy Janik
! Butch Pressley

COACHES 2020

'  CHALLENGE BOWL PARTICIPANTS

2017:
1972
1966 1

19621
1962'

HISTORY RECORDS
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JAVELINA ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

-A-A-A-A-A-  Anthony Autry 2015-16 Clint Bingham 2004-05
Kenneth Adamek 1977-78' George Avery 1926 : Charles Bishop 1972-74
Chaz Adams 2014-16: Leonard Avery 1974-76 William Bishop 2000
Cyrus Adams 1946 ' James Black 1946-47
Darrow Adams 2016-16'! -B-B-B-B-B- + Alfred Blackmon 1984
Howard Adams 1947 1 Johnny Bailey 1986-89 1 Ken Blackmon 1984-85
John Adams 1935 Frank Bain 1963 i Terry Blackmon 1988-89
Mike Adams 1986-88 ! Julian Baird 1927-28 ; Terrance Blain 1999
Wayne Adams 1957-59 E Cliff Baker 2011: 1 Sid Blanks 1960-63
Maurice Addison 1982 Clarence Ball 1968 ! Rayford Bloom 1990-91
Mike Adkins 1991 Richard Ball 19991 A.J. Boese 1950-51
Gary Aguayo 197879, 811 Byron Ballew 1983 1 Robert Boles 1950
Jeremy Aguilar 201112 Bernard Bancroft 1969, 71 John Bonner 1984-85
Mike Aguilar 2006 ! Sean Banks 1986-87, 89  Marcus Bonner 1979-81
Marvin Ahrens 1937-38 i Tressor Baptiste 2010 + Sam Boothly 2012
Clarence Alberts 1970-73! Joe Barefield 1979-81 ! Torrey Boozer 2016
Jesse Aldrich 20041 Johnny Barefield 1974-77: Redford Borel 1998-07
Sam Aldrich 1971-72 Demarcus Barlow 2020 Amonte Bowen 2019-20
Quenard Alexander 1992, 95! Allen Barnes 193234 Curtis Bowens 1972-73
Kent Allee 1974-751 Derek Barnes 1998-00: C.L. Bowman 1990
Phelan Allee 1967-69 | Jamar Barnes 2005 + Josh Bowman 2016
Frank Allen 1931 Kris Barnes 2018-19: Bret Boyd 1981-82
LaFrank Allen 2005-06': Edwin Barrow 1948-49 : Jason Bradford 2005-06
Gary Allen 1976-78! i Billy Bartosh 1990- 93'0”ie Brady 201315
Gerald Allen 1979-811 Oktay Basci 1995-97 : Michael Bragg 2003-04
Lawrence Allen 1929-321 Anthony Bates 2004-07 ' Xavier Brandon 1993-95
Zock Allen 1989-90' L awrence Batiste 1987-90 ! Bob Brandt 1950-52, 54
Gilbert Almanza 2006-07 : Sherman Batiste 2009-12: Dick Brannon 1939-40
David Alsip 1996-97 ! Stewart Bauer 1947-50 ! 1 Dean Brantley 2010,2012-13
David Alsip 2019 Cory Baumann 2008, 10-11 : Chaim Breaux 2005
Leotis Altizer 1925: 1 Wes Bautovich 1998 i Darrell Brett 1954
Michael Alvarez 2019!  Randy Beakley 1970 Myron Brew 2008, 10
Brandon Amato 2000 Lamar Beall 2019-20: Doug Brice 1974
Marvin Amadi 2005-06 | Melvin Bear 1940-41+ S.T. Bridges 1954
Lamar Amos 1999-00' | Ryan Beard 2003- 05' Bryant Brinkley 1991-92
Kelechi Amushie 2013-16 1 Kevin Beasley 1985, 87-89 1 Christian Brom 2007-10
Christian Anderson 2020 Jack Bechta 1982-83! + Jan Brook 1992
Blair Anderson 2003-06 ! Roland Beckworth 1950-52 ; Randy Brooks 197577
Herbie Anderson 1987-90: Caleb Bedford 2013 Rowland Brooks 1973-74
Derrick Anglin 2003} Kent Bednarski 1982-84 Adrian Brooks 2007
Joe Anthis 1938 ! Terrence Bell 1995-96 : Andy Browder 1968-70
Dustin Appling 2008-111 Chivas Belton 2012 Bryon Brown 1994-96
Jared Arellano 2019-20' John Bendele 1965 Eddie Brown 2001
Jacob Armstrong 2015-18' Roderick Benman 2010-11+ Gary Brown 1995
Leon Armstrong 1953 Terrance Bennett 1997-981 | James Brown 1963-65
Robert Armstrong 2010- 13 Kenny Benoit 2000-03! + Jim Brown 1968-70
Warren Arnold 1938-411 Dennis Berry 2018-19' i LeAundre Brown 1999-01
Travis Arroyo 2019 John Beseda 1965 Les Brown 1996, 98, 01
Melbourne Arthur 1927 Herbert Best 1958 : Marcus Brown 1984-85
Troy Asbell 199697 Carl Bibbs 1972-73 1+ Nico Brown 2016-18
J.M. Auld 1928-30 : Thermon Biggers 2006-07, 09 ; Norman Brown 1947
Bruce Austin 1964-65' : Troy Billman 2017,2019 Rod Brown 1988-89

OUTLOOK PLAYERS

COACHES

2020 HISTORY

RECORDS




JAVELINA ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

Roosevelt Brown
Zane Brown
Wayne Brusenhan
Avery Bryant
Brent Bryson
Aaron Buckley
Aaron Bueno
John Bugg
Bobby Buntyn
Robert Burke
Glenard Burks
Jeremy Burnell
Clifford Burrow
Ned Butler

Tim Byerly

Luke Byrnes

-C-C-C-C-C-
Gordon Cabaniss
Shane Calvin
Chris Campbell
Jalen Campbell
John Campbell
James Cannell
Jody Cantu
Juan Capello
Marcus Capetillo
James Cardenas
Marquise Cardinal
Dickie Carpenter
Jeff Carr
Myles Carr
Teddy Carrier
Martin Carrion
Adrian Carson
Chris Carson
Harry Carson
Ahmad Carter
Curtis Carter
Derrick Carter
Kendrick Carter
Leo Castanon
Juan Castillo
Mando Castillo
Frank Castro
Tyler Cauble
Robert Caulk
Cameron Cauthen
Jacob Cavazos
Jai Cavness
Mando Celedon
Eric Cernas

OUTLOOK

PLAYERS

1999-00; Chris Cernosek
2011-13: Richard Cervantes

1952 Toby Chadick
1997-98 Ed Chamberlain

1989 1 Justin Chambers
2009-10; Richard Chapman
2013-15: Rodney Chapman
1964-65: Clavens Charles

1990 Jeff Chase

1991 Tommy Chavez
1994, 96 Danny Chavira
1995-98 ! Teke Cheetham-West

1979 Vernon Chevis
1979-81 | Mike Cheyney
2007-10' Arlen Childress
2001-02: Frank Chisum

i Ty Chisum
' Allyn Chizer

1928-30 ! Jesse Clardy
2017-18: ! Aleric Clark

2005 Cedric Clark

2017! i Kealvin Clark

1952 : Mike Clark
2010-11 ! Jacob Clarkson
1997, 99: Stuart Clarkson

1960,62'  Dennis Clay
1964-65'! i Derrick Clay

2000, 04-05 James Clay

2012-14: + Mike Clay
1959-61! i Eugene Clayborne

2017-18: ' Raymond Cleboski
2015-16 i Clifton Clemons
1996-99 : Craig Clemons
2007,10: ' Douglas Clinger
1934-36 Norman Clinger
2005 Giles Cole
1946- 48 1 Amos Coleman
1999 01! i Charles Coleman
19821 1 D.R. Coleman
2007-08! i James Collins
2008-09: Larry Collins
1952 ! Ricky Collins
1979-80' i Rockeem Collins
2016-18 Jonathon Combs
1996-98 : Fred Conyers
2012 1 John Cook
1952-53 ! 1 Michael Cook
2019-20" i Dondi Cooks
2020 i Chris Cooper
20171 'Barry Copenhaver
2015-16 ! 1 Edward Copper
2003 : Max Cornelius

COACHES

2020 HISTORY

1979 : John Cortez
2015 Vernon Couch
1970-72} Roland Courtney

1966 Damian Couthren
2009-11: Jack Cowden
1971-73 Spencer Cowins

1994 Albert Cox
2007-08 1 Willie Crafts
1998, 00 Corky Crane
2015-17 i Brajhon Crenshaw

1963 Clayton Cretors

2017! Randy Cretors

2015: ' Verner Crofford

1971, Tom Crossland
2007-09 ! Joe Crowe
1958-59: Emmett Crowell
2015-20 Keith Cubit

1979, 81-82: Carlos Cuellar
19491 Julio Cuello

1998-01 Charles Cumberland

19921 Jason Curlee

2005 Steve Curry

1992 Charles Curtis
2017-20: Andre Cyrus
1938-41}

1989-90: -D-D-D-D-D-

1990-92; : Craig Dair
1975 76- Patrick Daniel
2000- 02- Marion Danna
2010; 1 John Darr
2008-09; 1 Tommy Davidek
1997-98: 1 Bill Davis
2020 ' Connell Davis
1929-30 1 Darcy Davis
1951-53; i Gary Davis
199698 ' Jamie Davis
2019-20: +Nicholas Davis
2011; 1 Paschall Davis
2003-06 | ' Terrence Davis
1984-86 7a¢ch Davis
1974-77: +John Dawson
1985 87 1Julio De La Garza
2010-13: i Delashaun Dean
02; 1 George Dean
2015 Leroy Deanda
2005- 06' Bill Deen
1990, 92-93; ' Dexter Deese
2007-10; 1 Keithen DeGrate
2014-1 6: Freeman DelLane
1959-62:1 Koy Detmer Jr.
1946 | ¢'Andre Dever
1930 i Dennis Deville

RECORDS

2021 JAVELINA FOOTBALL MEDIA GUIDE

1992-95
1930-33
2005
2008-10
1948
2004
1930-33
1958-60
1954-57
2018
2004-07
1979-81
1925-26
1991-94
2013-16
1991-92
1995-97
2016-17
2020
1935
1988
1954-55
1961-62
2001

1978-80
201112
1970-73

1977
1959-60
1955-58
2009-10
1985-87
1975-77
1958-59
2001-02
1990-91

1997
2016-18

1976
201518

2010

1946
1966-69
1986-89
1992-94
1988-90

1956
2018-19
201718
1965-66
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JAVELINA ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

Jorge Diaz 1994-95! Osazee Eguae 2005-06 ! Wallace Franks 1938-41
Bob Dickens 1958 i Bryan Ehrlich 20121 James Franz 1958-60
Michael Diggs 2010 Picky Eikenloff 1964 Glenn Frazier 1934
Carl Dillon 1939 Mike Ellis 1962-63 ! Johnnie Freeman 1992-95
Aaron Dilworth 2017-19.: Frank Elmore 1927 : Daryl French 2018
Zadock Dinklemann 2020 ; Horace Elsner 1926-27} James French 1957-58
Andrew Dixon 19411 Clay Engelhardt 2019-20 Randy Friedrich 1976-79
Hubert Dixon 1954-565 Daniel Enriquez 2020 i James Friesenhahn 1968-69
John Dixon 1932-34; Will Enriquez 2016-17; Gerald Fry 1931-33
Matt Dixon 2020 Richard Estrella 2004 : LeRoy Fry 1936-38
Mark Dizdar 1975-78 Cecil Evans 1939-40: Jack Fryer 1949
Johnell Dogins 1991 Dyes Evans 1986-87 ! Steve Fuller 1980-82
Kevin Dogins 1992-95: Ray Evans 1973-75:
Bill Dolan 1941 E Marc Evans 20005 -G-G-G-G-G-
Thomas Domel 1968-69 ! Torreon Evans 1995 shannon Gadson 1997-98
Truman Donahoo 1950-51: LW, Galiga 1937-39
Randy Donnell 1990-92; -F-F-F-F-F- ' James Gandy 1972-74
Reg|pald Donner 1993} pynamite-Jones Fa'agata 20181 Donovan Gans 1993-94
Stevie Joe Dorman 2015: Anthony Faldyn 1989-91 ! Jason Gantt 2001-02, 05
Stuart Dornburg 197477 Roy Farmer 1967-69 ! Christian Garcia 2012-15
Earl Dotson 1991921 steve Fefer 1974-77 1 Jason Garcia 2006-09
Charles Dottin 2000 kyziah Ferebee 2016-17 1 Humberto Garcia 1954
Karl Douglas 1967-70' perrick Ferguson 20121 Pierre Garcia 2003-04
Sid Douthit 1953-54 jacob Fey 2019 Rogerio Garcia 1953-54
Al Dowgiello 1940-411 Ron Fielding 1967-69 ! Cody Gardner 2018-19
Willie Drew 1981 Ray Fields 1989 Tiance Gardner 2012-14
Robbie Dueitt 1985-86: Stephen Figures 2020 Billy Garza 2008-09
Buford Dugger 1939 Deaundre Fillmore 2003-05' David Garza 2007
Jason Dumas 20191 jack Fink 1950-52 Gammy Garza 1961
Enrique Duncan 20021 pon Finley 1982-84 Robert Garza 1997-00
Steve Duningan 2006-07: Francis Fires 197073 Lee Gaston 1995
Heath Dunn 2019201 pyrhin Firnhaber 1925-26 1 Jerry Gates 1964-67
Keith Duran 1979-80 1 Arron Fisher 2010-11' John General 2015
Reg Durden 1996 Raymond Fitch 1925-27 1 Kevin Gentry 1978
Layton Dworaczyk 20174 | ouis Fite 1993-94! Jack Gerdes 1940-41
nge Dyal 2017-191 Jim Fitzgerald 1979, 81! Karl Gibson 2019
Mike Dyal 1984871 john Fletcher 1984-86 ! David Gilbert 1964-65
Bryson Dyer 2020 Nick Flores 2003 ! Gary Gilbert 1966
Ben Dykes 1981 Kevin Flowers 1982, 85 James Gilbert 2012-13
1 Paul Fontenot 2009-10: Keave Giles 2001
-E-E-E-E-E- ' Jamal Foote 2017-18 Vernon Gillespie 1941
Ali Eason 1997-98 ! Elton Ford 1934-36 ! Alden Gilliland 1941
Cody Eatmon 2000-02: Ronnie Ford 2012-13 . Richard Gilstrap 1971
Johnny Eaton 1987-89 ! Charles Forester 1937-38 ! Davis Glenn 1977
B.J. Ebozue 2017 Anthony Forker 2012-141 Henry Glenn 1968-69, 71-72
Lavander Eckford 2008, 2012 Derrick Foster 1998-99 | Steven Glick 1976
Howard Edgar 19465 Bert Fowler 1941 E Delra Glover 2006, 08-10
Larry Edwards 1968711 Trenton Fowler 1948-49: Sam Godinez 2017
Roger Edwards 1952 Andre Franklin 1993-94 Manuel Gomez 1992-93
Torrie Edwards 1996-97  George Franklin 1973-76 | Armando Gonzales 1971
Willie Edwards 1983-84 1 Kason Franklin 2018-19.: David Gonzales 1980-81
Jeff Edwards 2006-09 E Clem Franks 1974-775 David Gonzales 1993-94

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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Abel Gonzalez
Dylan Gonzalez
Jose Gonzalez
Leo Gonalez
Oscar Gonzales
Floyd Goodwin
Hunter Goodwin
David Grace
Larry Grady
James Graeber
Tyrone Graves
Gayln Griffin
Narciso Grimaldo
Henry Greathouse
Art Green

Curtis Green
Darrell Green
Joe Green

Joe Green

Josh Green
Marcus Green
Othalea Green
Rufus Green
Willie Green
Wilmer Green
ZeMarcus Green
Doug Greene
Eugene Greene
Al Gregurek
Tommy Gries
Gayln Griffin Jr.
C.J. Griggs
Kenneth Grimes
Guy Grissom
Allen Grones
Larry Grunewald
Jack Guedin
Hector Guerra
Jorge Guerra
Paul Guerra
Margarito Guerrero
Antonie Guidrey
James Guidry
Sevan Guidry
Bryan Guillory
Justin Guillory
Danny Gutierrez

-H-H-H-H-H-

Fred Hackney
Roger Hagan
Jerry Hajovsky

OUTLOOK

1999-02' Elmer Haley

2019 Sheldon Haliburton

2007 Bryan Hall
2013-14: Channon Hall
1953 1 Pat Hall
1969-72; Tuger Hall
1992 Darrian Hambrick
2003-05: John Hamilton
1973-75 Richard Hammond
1956-58 1 Bobby Hampton
1982-84: Steve Handy
2017! Ralph Hansen
2017-18: Gerald Hanson
2012-14 | Matt Hantlemann
1988 Earl Harbes
19891 W.L. Harbin
1980-82 ; Don Hardeman
1955-57: Craig Harding
1992, 94EAIex Harper
1999 Drew Harper
20151 Jack Harrell
1985 Al Harris
197576 ! Earl Harris
2002 : Rufus Harris
1985-86 | Steve Harris
2014-16' Dwight Harrison
1975-77 1 Harbin Harrison
1949 Jalen Harrison
1987 Elvis Hartsfield
1936-37: Jack Hartung
2015 Doug Harvey
2012-13: Larry Harvey
1936-39 H. Haskett
1928, 311 J.R. Hausey
1963-64: Sam Hawkes
1973-76 1 Andy Hawkins
1952 Mike Hawkins
1977 Tim Hawkins
2006-09; Anthony Hayes
2018-19: Calvin Hayes
1969-70 : Chris Hayes
2004 ! Jarell Hayes
1986-88 Joe Hayes
2020 Jeremy Heatley
1999 Harold Hees
2016-17:1 J.W. Helms
1971-74 Chris Henderson

' Howard Henderson

i Junior Henderson
1998 Xavier Henderson

2020 : Demarcus Hendricks

1965-68 | Payton Hendrix

PLAYERS COACHES

1938 : Joe Henke
1987-89 1 Maurice Henry

2001 Chris Hensley
1999-00 Shawn Hernandez

1941 i Tristan Hernandez

1938, 40-41 | Tyrell Herndon

2019 Gilbert Herrera
1998-99: John Herrera
2002-05: Johnny Herrera

2012 Brent Hertel

2005 Joe Herzik
1925-26'1 Jonathan Heyward

20041 Calvin Hibler
1998-99 | Matt Hickl
1932-34 Ray Hickl,
1929-32: Damnell Hicks
1971-74; Greg Hicks
2002-04 1 Ronnie Higginbotham
2011-13: Dante Higgins
2008-10: V.L. Higgins

1950 Don Hightower
1995-96.: L.V. Hightower
1938-39; Elmo Hilburn

2004 : Chandler Hill

2012 David Hill
1967-70 : Heywood Hill

19321 James Hill
2017-19} Maurice Hill
1977-78: J.B. Hilliard

1968 i Lamont Hills
1960-62 ! Derreck Hillyer
1973-75: Larry Hirt

1938 Emond Hobbs
2007-085 Freddie Hobbs
1938-411 Josh Hockless
1976-79 } Martin Hodgkiss
1974-77 1 Sid Hoermann

1980 Blake Hoffman
1991-92} Donny Hogg
1961-63 1 Joe Holcomb

1996 Sean Holcomb
1959-61! Charles Holden
1980-81 : Harold Holden

2006 : Ronny Holiday
1958-60 ; Deaderick Hollaway

1939, 46-47 1 Ryan Holley

2020

2018 Joe Hollingsworth
1973-75: Bob Holloway
2017 Bernard Holmes
2019-20; Brent Holmes
2020 Quintin Holtz
20181 Reese Homeyer

HISTORY

RECORDS

1975-77
1938-39
1994-95
1990, 92
201516
2007-08
1949-50
1978-80
1961-63
2016-19
1973-75
1999-00
1930-31
1997-98
1967-68
2010-12
1982-83

1972
2007-08

1948
1936-38
1937-39

1940
201113
1972-75
1928-29
1964-67

1981
1939-40
201215
1979-82
1975-76
201417

1986
2018-19
1930-33
1955-57

2020
1998, 00
1956-58
1992-94
1932-34
1955-57

1961

2018

2001
1951-52
1950-52
1994-95
2001-03
1965-68

1984
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Sloan Hood
Carl Hopkins
David Hopkins
John Horn
Moses Horn
Moses Horn [lI
J.T. Hosey
John Houston
Ray Houts

Joe Howard
Joe Howell
Robert Hubenak
Rodney Hubert
Chris Hudgins
Ray Hudson
Tommy Hudspeth
Ruford Huff
Terry Hummel
John Humphrey
Jaylen Hunter
Joe Hunter
Rodney Hunter
Bud Huston
Earl Hutchinson
Cal Hutzler

-1-1-1-1-1-
Ifey Ibik
Sigfredo Infante
Luke Inman
Paul Inman
Troy Irby
Joe Irving
Devlin Isadore
Stuart Isdale

-J-J-J-J-J-

Aaron Jackson
Branon Jackson
Donta Jackson
Everett Jackson
Johnny Jackson
Lewis Jackson
Isaiah Jacobs
Lupe Jaimes
Mark Jaimes
Brandon James
Darren James
Larry James
Mark James
Tracy James

OUTLOOK

1989 : Michael Jamison
1954 1 Jerry Janik
1969-71 Tommy Janik
199092 Nick Jaques
1985-87: Clarence Jarvis
2018 Jimmie Jeffers
2006 ! Ashton Jefferson
1995 James Jefferson
1954 ! Mike Jekel
1961-63  Russ Jensen
1956: Anthony Jiles
1969-71 ! Billy John
2016 Eric John
2010-12} Anthony Johnson
2007-08 Carlo Johnson
19521 Cedric Johnson
1971-73 Curtis Johnson
1973-74 1 Eldon Johnson
1997-985 Eric Johnson
20151 Gregg Johnson
2005 Howard Johnson
1993-94; Justin Johnson
1933-345 Kevin Johnson
1932-34 i Kiah Johnson
1955-57 | Levi Johnson
' Mardrick Johnson
1 Randy Johnson
2013-16 1 Reggie Johnson
1958 ! Roy Johnson
2001 ! Shane Johnson
1989 Simon Johnson
2016, 2018 E Willie Johnson
1996-97 : Adrian Jones
2019 Bill Jones
1979 ! Bo Jones
1 Brandon Jones
' Christian Jones
i Curt Jones
38;3 ' Forrest Jones
2003 05:Gerry Jones
1(‘390 E GIenp Jones
1970-73 Jessie Jones
1926 K.C. Jones
2020 : Kenpeth Jones
1956-59' Reginald Jones
i Richard Jones
1990-91!
i Robert Jones
2013-14:
1982-83 Rob.ert Jones
1979-80' Kevin Joseph
1981-82 ' Shannon Joseph
rWill Juarez

2002_045 Russell Judd

PLAYERS COACHES

2001 ! Donnell Jury 2003-04
1971-745
1960-62 -K-K-K-K-K-
200002 ken Kachtik 1957-59
1935-37: Allen Kaiser 1969-72
19501 Bart Kaiser 1979-82
3 John Kardow 1966-67, 69
1982-83, 85 karch Kaspar 2019-20
1974-761 Fred Kasper 1970-71
1940-41 1 ponnie Kaymore 2000
1984-85, 88 E W.H. Keeling 1928
1976-78 \ilton Kellner 1964-65
2008-09; | ouis Kelley 2017
20125 Billy Joe Kelly 1991-92
2006 Eyan Kelly 2020
199798 Frank Kelly 1963-65
1987-901 Arnold Kent 1982-83
1998 pick Kercheville 1931-33
1990-91 1 Martin Key 1973
1997-991 || Keyes 1937
19925 Miles Kirksey 2013-15
18 ! Arthur Kimble 1999
15} James King 1988-89
1998-01, Lupe King 1933-35
1969-71 E Marc Kinney 2009, 11
2008-10 1 Kyle Kinyo 2018-19
1962-65: \iles Kirksey 2012
071 Hans Kloss 1938
19461 Fred Klosterman 1946-47
1996-98: Albert Klosters 1940-41
1979-811 pean Kluckman 1946
1993, Clayton Knellinger 2003
1982-83 i Logan Knesek 2020
1983-841 Todd Knutson 2003-05
2008-09; Bobby Koch 1949
201518 1 Jim Kremplin 1971-72
2017-19 1 William Krichner 2006
2005, Eugene Kubelka 1967-69
2013-161 steven Kubena 2010
00 Ronald Kudla 1948-49
1999-00% ¢ 1. Kutschke 1952, 55
1982-83 Alex Kuyinu 2013-16
1982 David Kypuros 2019-20
1961-62:
197574, -L-L-L-L-L-
ng?ﬁ E Steve Lackey 2001-03
2002-03 Patrick LaFleur 2011-14
20125 Neal LaHue 1981-84
015" Gerald Lambert 1957-59
201215 1 James Lambert 2012
i Garrett Lander 1999

1965

2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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Derinic Landers 2018-19 E Mike Lowry 1980-81 E Robert McCormick 2009-12
Sean Landez 2015181 Alex Lozano 2006-08 : Steve McCoy 2005
Jakari Landry 2020 Josh Luck 2010 Wesley McCoy 2016
Louis Landry 1962-63 | Jimmy Lugo 2006-08, 10! T.J. McCullough 2012-14
Arthur Lang 1939-40: Gary Lusk 2001-02: Bob McCurry 1947-48
Tony Langfield 1966, i Wilbur McDaniel 1960-61
Ronnie LaRue 2019 -M-M-M-M-M-  Glenn McDonald 1964-67
Ed LaTouf 1986-89: 5 T Mackey 2020 Wilbur McDonald 1963-65
Roy Lawler 1956, Stephen Maeweather 2013 Victor McDonnell 1998-99
Mitch Laymance 1985-87 ! Musa Mahmud 2013-14 Jack McElhannon 1947-49
Mauricio Leal 1960-61:| A Malachek 1957-58 : Larry McFarland 1973-76
Robert Leary 1946-48: payid Malesky 1985-87 : Christian McFerrin 201617
Lacie Leavatts 87 John Mallet 1969 ! Jernorious McGill 2012
Charles Lee 1970-725 Darryl Malone 2007-09, 12! Pat McGill 1966-67
Clyde Lee 2012-13! jeff Malone 2001-03 | Fred Mclntyre 1935-37
Jason Lee 2002-03 i Andy Mangum 2001-02, 04-05 i Claude McMillon 1968-71
Lloyd Lee 1929-32 Roscoe Manis 1940-41 : Maurice McMorris 1991
Max Lehnig 014 \ike Manupelli 1948-49 ' Johnny McNabb 1933-35
Ernest Lemons 19731 joe Marichalar 2001 W.T. McNeil 1948
Fai Leomiti 03T J Maroulis 2001-02 + Willie McQuirter 1991-92
Everado Lerma 193537 David Marquez 1977 Charles McRoberts 1937-38
Grady Lester 1935-37 1 Andrew Marr 2004-05' Jack Mecklin 1927
John Levine 1987 Ricky Marshall 2011-13  Robert Mecklin 1926-27
Alec Lewis 2018-19: Tyrone Marshall 1994, 96 ! Alex Medina 1996-97
Cleo Lewis 80 E Billy Martin 2007-08 E Walter Meier 1951-52
Danny Lewis 1969-70! Jim Martin 1950, 531 Wilbert Meischen 1948
Ed Lewis 1991-92: Mickey Martin 1986 | Mario Mena 1962-63
Errik Lewis 2003, 05 wilbert Martin 2003-05 Joe Menchaca 1991-94
Javian Lewis 19! Jaime Martinez 1992-95 + Harold Menke 1948-50
Loyd Lewis 198083 johnny Martinez 1972-75: Clint Merz 2003
Stan Limuel 74} Mike Martinez 2005-08 + Mike Meuth 1972
Rickey Lincoln 2010 Ryan Martinez 2018-20 ! Printez Miburn 1985-86
Ryan Lincoln 2007-10. Gary Martins 1991 + Andrew Michael Ill 2016
Bob Lindquist 1957-591 john Massengill 1976 : Deche Milburn 2017
Kerry Linnear 1999-00' charles Massey 1958-60 ! Devin Milburn 2016-19
Benny Liska 1948-50 | Richmond Massey 1933-35! Chuckie Miles 1984-85, 92-93
Emil Liska 51} Jerry Matay 1929 Cory Miles 2005
Laddie Liska 1947-49 1 Ajvin Matthews 1968-69 | Angel Millan 2010-13
Darius Lively 2014 kendrick Matthews 2010 Brian Miller 2020
Deondric Lofton 14} Francis Mattingly 1938-40 + Mark Miller 1981-83
Justin Lofton 18 Lee Mattingly 2010-12' Norman Miller 1995, 97
Burch Loggins 1925 Charles Matula 1968-70 + Raymorris Miller 2004-07
Eric Lonette 04! parian Mayberry 2020 Richard Miller 1981
Aundra Long 2013161 Jermane Mayberry 1993-95 : Winstel Miller 1970
Jesse Longhofer 1958-60 steven Mayberry 1982-84  David Mims 1979, 81-82
Angelo Looney 2011-12: Clay Mazoch 2009,11-12 1 Tim Mitchell 1997
Al Lopez 1950-52 ' John McCampbell 1954-561 Trey Mitchell 2014-15
Jerome Lopez 1992-93 ! Maurice McCarken 1926-28 : Mike Mitchmore 1967
Luis Lopez 2016, 2018-19: Greg McCathem 1985-88 ! Mosese Moala 2019
Clarence Lotspech 1929-301 joe McCauley 1931-33: Stuart Moffitt 2006-09
Korey Louis 2020 Bremond McClinton 1982, 87 David Montano 1994
Colby Lowrie 2007-10: Eygene McComark 1933-34, 36! Jonathan Moody 2000-01, 03

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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Melvin Moody
Anthony Moore
Dono Moore
Donovan Moore
Howard Moore
Wendell Moore
Zach Moore
Rigo Morales
Bill Morris

Bill Morris

Earl Morris
Logan Morris
Mike Morrison
Thelton Morton
Tom Morton
Trevor Moses
Troy Moses
Jared Mosley
Roderick Mosley
Michael Mosmeyer
Henry Moss
Eddie Moten
Tevita Mounga
Rod Mounts
Mike Mouton
Terrance Mouton
Charles Moyer
Merle Muckleroy
Ishmael Muhammad
Ola Muhammad
Carl Mulkey

Ken Muller

John Mumme
Danny Munoz
Jim Murray

-N-N-N-N-N-
Desi Najera
Dennis Neitenhofer
Davylyn Nelson
Van Nelson
Chase Nesbitt
Don Newcombe
Brian Nielsen
Armando Nino
Reid Nitcholas
Royce Nitschmann
Dwayne Nix
Jim Noble
George Nobles
Morris Nomman
Stephen Norman

OUTLOOK

PLAYERS

1949 : Stewart Norton
2007 : Chris Nunez
1941,

2018 -0-0-0-0-0-

1941, 465 Nick O'Brien
1988 Gene O'Neal
3! Michael O'Neal
2004-06: jogh Oglesby
1928-31 1 Terry Oglesby
1955-571 viincent Oglesby

1958-60 confidence Okpoko

2008-09; 1 Rance Olison
1972- 74'Tre Oliver
1928' Michael O'Neal
1970-71 -John Ormand
2014-17 'AIIyn Owen
19971 Charles Owen
15- Bruce Owens
2006-07; i Daryl Owens

2008-09: perrick Owens
1935- 36

2002-03' i

2020
1987-88" i Courtney Palmer

1 Kevin Palmer
20021083 1 Randy Palmer
1938-39 1 David Palmore
1955-56' ' Dennis Pannell
199699 | 1 Gerald Pargmann
1 Quentin Parks
2002
,Tommy Parsons
1971
i James Partham
1984-861
! Joseph Partida
1937-38:
1985-86: 107 Pass
1955.56 i Webster Patrick
' Martin Patton
- i Rokeem Paul
'Tracy Payne
19701 Al peck
1964-66 ! Nick Pelrean
2000-02: ' Joey Pena
2004-05: Herh Pennick
2007-08; i Vaughan Penny
1950, 531 ' Rony Perard
1990-9T3 Aystin Perez
1962-64 carlog Perez
08: 1 James Perez
1979-81 i Romario Perez
1965-68 i Connor Perkins
19461 jabir Perkins
7 Kenneth Perkins

1936 E Todd Perkins
1996-97!

COACHES

-P-P-P-P-P-

2020 HISTORY

1949-50 E Trent Perkins
1966-67 1 lan Perry
i Ken Perry
1 Trevor Pesek
1998-99'! 1 Zarak Peters
1947-49 Cotton Peterson
2013-171 W|II|am Petit
2018 ! Bill Pettijohn
1964-66  Woodrow Petty
2003! 1 Bill Philiber
2016 Anthony Phillips
2003-04 + Jeff Phillips
2014-17 ! Jeff Phillips
2016! i Melvin Phillips
1954- 56' ROH Pierce
1941 ! Alejandro Pina
19521 Jason Pineda
1972-73" ' Michael Pinesette
1991-92! i Vernon Ping
1988-89 1 Sosifa Pinomi
1 Bill Pippen
.Greg Pitre
' Keith Pittman
;ggg 3‘31' Mack Pittman
1995. 98I Kyle Plum
197477 Homer Ply
1980 i Warren Polk
1 Jorren Pollard

196220?2 1 Robert Poole
201213 i Nate Poppell

' Chuck Porter
2002:03; 1 Ed Porter

201719 : i Jim Porter
1938, Roe Posada
2006: pete powell
1992 1 Scott Powers
2018 1 Shane Prater

1980-82; i Chester Prejean
1965, 1 Ellis Prejean

20125082 1 Weston Prejean

1964-66 .| i Butch Pressley

' Barron Preston
1990-91,94: i Brice Price

2006- 07'
2020" 1 Dana Price

'Ernest Price

1976, 78'Justln Price
2020, 1 Leon Price

20 12801 g ' Matthew Priddy

i Chives Pritchett

2008 ' Roman Pula

1963- 64| Henry Pullam

199396 Larry Pullin

RECORDS

2021 JAVELINA FOOTBALL MEDIA GUIDE

2009-10
2016
1952

2011-14

1991-92
1963

2016-17

1965-68

1936-38

1954-56

1992-93

1988-90
2011
1994

1996-97
2016

2000-01
2001
1927
2010

1954-56

2013-16

1991-93
1999

2016-17

1958-60

1983-86
2020

1978-79

2010-12
1992
2001
1973

201518
1930

1967-68

201213
1935
1934

1947-48

1959-62

1988-90

2004-05
1927

1969-72

1979-82

1938, 41
2015

1994-95
2010

1979-81

1965-68
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Dan Purcell 1947-49: Corey Robertson 2007,09-10" Tommy Sanford 1950-52
Jim Purcell 1955 Rankin Robertson 1927 i Roger Sargeant 1930
Josh Pusley 2004 | Fletcher Robingson 2010-11,2013 Mark Savere 2011-14
Justin Pusley 2003 ! Braedon Robinson 2014-17 ! Victor Sauceda 2000-02
William Putnam 1951-54. Jonathan Robinson 20141 DeAndre Savage 2012
Bobby Pyssen 1960-63 } Tanner Robinson 2020 ; Milton Saxon 1947-48, 50
' John Robison 1997 Doug Schaumburg 1985-88

-Q-Q-Q-Q-Q- -OtheII Robison 1996 1Harvey Schell 1957

Ray Quintanilla 2010 ' James Rode 1961 64 Dillon Scherer 2016
1 Jeff Rodgers 1992, 941 Scott Schlebach 2006-07

-R-R-R-R-R- .Jacob Rodriguez 2000 Cyrll Schneider 1946-48

R.B. Rackley 1937  Jorge Rodriguez 1987-89 ; Frank Schneider 1948-50
Luther Rader ' Raul Rodriguez 1977-781 Jack Schneider 1953
Jimmy Ragain ' Robert Rodriguez 1970-73 Kenneth Scholz 1949-50
Robert Rahm 1949 ' Servando Rodriguez 1958 Jack Schuepbach 1933-35
Eggleston Ramee 1 Clyde Rogers 1941 i Leroy Schulmier 1960-62
Lindell Ramey 'John Rogers 1933 Cameron Schultz 2008-09
Lowell Ramey 1933 35! ' Melvin Roland 1979-82 1 Jack Schulze 1946
Daniel Ramirez 2007-08,10-11 1 Mike Roley 1968-70 1 Ricky Schutz 1972-73
Daniel Ramirez 2013- 16I L.J. Rolf 1962-65 Marvin Schwarz 1946-48
Kevin Randall 1990-91, 96" ' Matt Romig 2009-10' Mike Sciba 1972-73
Brian Randle 200102 1 Steve Romo 1982-83 " 1 Cephus Scott 1998-99
John Randle 1988-89 ' Morris Roper 1927-28, 31! Ed Scott 1998-99
Frank Ratka 1971 Durwood Roquemore 1979-81: ' Kevin Scott 2018
Stehly Reden 2016- 17' Monty Roquette 1961 Marcus Scott 1998
Bobby Redus 196870 1 Richard Rose 1996-98 ! Sean Scruggs 1988-91
Walter Reed 1 Casey Rosellini 2018 : John Searcy 1960-62
John Reeves ' Donte Ross 2019:Jim Seay 1937-38
Brant Reves 1989- 90: Keshon Rowe 2018 Larry Seidel 1973-76
George Reyes 1 Ralph Rubalcaba 201517 i Leroy Seidel 1978-80
Rick Reyna 'Jack Rucker 1940-41 Jordan Semanat 2018-19
Kevin Reynolds 1 Kamen Ruelas 2011-14 1 Rodney Serpa 1988-90
DeVon Rhodes 201112, 2014'Walter Rule 1985—86iCharIes Shackelford 2012-13
Paul Rich 1974- 76: Daniel Runnels 1994 E Shad Shadrix 1993
Robert Rich  Dickie Russell 1996-99: Reginald Shannon 1984
Tommy Richard 1979 ' 1 Eddie Rutledge 1927-285 Daniel Sharpe 2008, 10
Dorse Richards 1934- 36. . Byron Shaw 1971-74
Ryan Richardson 2006-07! -S-S-S-S-§- : Cade Shaw 2011,2013
David Rider 1988-90 : Jimmy Saddler-McQueen 2006-09'! ' Devin Shaw 2010-13
Sterling Riles 2020 Clifford Sadler 1930-33:  Hughie Shaw 1974-77
Butch Riley 1966-68 1 i Diego Saenz 2001-02: Curtis Shed 1958
Walker Ring 2019-20 ! Carlos Saldana 1965-68 | Mike Sheffield 1976-79
Alex Rios 201314 i Heriberto Salinas 2011-12 ! Ellison Shelton 1927
George Rios 201617 ' Mike Salinas 1997-99:! + Ralph Shelton 1925-28
Jorge Rios 2016, 2018-19 | Brandon Salone 2005 Roy Shelton 1925-28
Richard Ritchie 1973-76 Sesi Salt 2019 ; LaTwan Shephard 1988
Jimmy Rivera 198182 Doyle Samuel 1966 1 Heath Sherman 1985-88
George Robbins 1955-56 ! ! Stuart Sanchez 2015-17 : Matthew Short 2006, 08-09
Alan Roberson 1979 1 Alton Sanders 1950, 53 Andrew Shows 201213
Michael Robert 2016: + Jarrod Sanders 2016-17 Eruc?hShugﬁrt I 12?)?‘81

onathan Shyngle
Horton Roberts 1946 ! Larry Sanders ;ggg ?? Horis Smien Yoenos

' Marcus Sanders
1

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS
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Kerry Simien
Charles Simmons
Rodney Simms
Oscar Simo
Moke Simon
Evan Simonis
Capen Simons
Allen Simpson
Shawn Sims
Herman Singleton
Marquis Singleton
Montez Singleton
Trent Sisco

Billy Skipworth
Glenn Skoruppa
Robert Skrobarczyk
Eldridge Small
Bill Smalling

Alan Smith
Brandon Smith
Bob Smith

Carl Smith
Charles Smith
Cody Smith
Connor Smith
Demontrelle Smith
Eddie Smith
Henry Smith
Henry Smith
Jessie Smith
Jerome Smith
Larry Smith
Lawrence Smith
M.A. Smith

Mark Smith
Maurice Smith
Norman Smith
Ricky Smith

Troy Smith
Weldon Smith
Tim Sneed,

Ivan Snowden
Hector Sobers
Nathan Sosa
David Sow

Chris Soza
Justin Soza
Robert Soza
Leonard Speer
Eric Spencer
Mike Spheeris
Luke Spies

OUTLOOK

PLAYERS

1986-89 ! Carl Spoonemore
2010 John Sportsman
1994-96 ; DeMarcus Spurlock
1973-74 E Jimmy Srp
1992-93: Dan St. Leger
2019 Marcus Stager
1938 Glenn Starks
2007 Gil Steinke
2017-18 Everett Stephens
1952-54 1 Jim Stephens
2010-12: Bob Stevens
2010-11 EJohn Stevens
2018-19: Keith Stewart
1953} Ken Stewart
1986-88 Mason Stewart
1971-72: Nick Stiff
1968-71 Val Stinson
1950-53 1 Jeff Stivors
2017-19: W.J. Stokley
2018 ! Matt Stoll
1950-53 | Bobby Strane
1964-66: Leo Stroman
1982-85! Martin Stroman
2006-09: Roy Stroud
2017 Aoatoa Sualua
2011 David Sullivan
20111 Mitchell Swan
1927-28 ; Chester Swanson
1986-89: Vic Swedlund
1926-29 1 Bryan Sweeney
201 9 Ken Swenson
1970:
1929-301 T-T-T-T-T-
1929-31 1 Sam Tagaloa
198284 \fike Talamantez
1987-891 Herman Talbert
1952-53! +John Tarpoff

1976, 7879 Nick Tarpoff

1981 ' Albert Taylor
71 Christian Taylor
1990: i Christian Taylor

1941, 46-48 1 Daniel Taylor

200 10; i Fred Taylor
2017194 Harmon Taylor
2019 + Jareko Taylor
1982-841 jerrald Taylor
2003 05' Maurice Taylor
1984-85: + Sebastian Taylor
32 1 Vaughn Taylor
0T ' Wesley Taylor
1986-87: joe Telo
2015 16: Freddie Teer

COACHES 2020

1946-49 E Glenn Tegeler
1950-52: James Terrell
2014-17 Jeff Terry
1969-70 Derek Tesch
1973-75:B.W. Tewes
2010-12 Ezrah Thibodeaux
1974-77 i Kolten Thigpen
1938-41 1 Butch Thomas

1939 Derrick Thomas
1955-57 1 Gregory Thomas
1946-48: Jon Thomas
1991-92: Jordan Thomas

2005 Jovan Thomas
1953-55 Keion Thomas
2013-14 Tauron Thomas
2017-19. 1 Torrey Thomas
2004-05 ! Brown Thompson
1994- 96 1 Bruce Thompson
1956-57: Charles Thompson
2010-13! Charles Thompson
1946, 50 Emmuel Thompson
1954- 55 Norman Thompson
1977- 79 Ronnie Thompson
2003-04: + Tony Thompson
2004-05 Kevin Thornewell

1966 Ronald Tibbett

2009 : Peyton Tilley

2009 Dee Tillman

1962 Johnny Tivao
1975-781 Lane Tobola
1989-90 ! John Todryk

1 Joshua Toki
1 Ben Tokunboh

1996 + Sam Tolden
2007-10" i Randall Toney

19361 Jeremy Toston
2004- 05 1 Steve Toto

2004 ! Wyatt Trahan
1957-581 i Daniel Trevino
2009-12! i Raul Trevino
2015-17 Robert Trevino
2003-04' Robert Trigg
1984-85 Wayne Tubbs
1931-33 : Wendell Tuisaula
2006, 08 + Sione Tupouata
1971-72! i Reggie Turner
1939-41 1 Tre'Michael Tutt

20141 ' Earl Tumer
2018-19! iJ.R. Turner

19521 1 Ken Turner
2014-1 5 1 Curtis Tyler

1955-56 !

HISTORY

RECORDS

1969-70
1989
2006-07
201013
1938
2019
2007
1967-68
2008-10
2019
1999
201417
2016
2020
2006
201518
1935-36
1996-99
1990-91
1993-95
1979-81
2009-10
2002-04
1963
1994-97
1951-52
201317
2015
2010-11
1995-98
1999
2014
2004-05
1991
201112
2008
2000
2017
2002-04
1963-65
1957, 59
1971
1983-86
2019
2015
2019
2017-19
1948-51
1998, 00
1951
2001-04




2021 JAVELINA FOOTBALL MEDIA GUIDE

JAVELINA ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

-U-U-U-U-U-
Harry Ullom
Ted Unbehagen
Gene Upshaw
Larry Urban
Michael Utu
Bryan Uzowuru

-V-V-V-V-V-
AA Vaaulu
Ken Vakey
Caleb Valentine
Richard Vargas
Johnny Vargo
Danny Vasquez
Shawn Vasquez
Guile Vela
Joseph Vela
Charles Vickery
Jesse Vilesca
Al Villalobos,
Bo Villarreal
Leo Villareal
Don Vogel

-W-W-W-W-W-
Raymond Waddy
Deshon Wade
Alan Walker
Robert Walker
Gene Walkoviak
Fred Wallace
Jake Wallace
Tom Wallace
Kevin Walter
Matai Ware
Derrion Warner
Frank Warner
Joe Bob Warner
Johnnie Warren
Justin Warren
Anthony Washington
Don Washington
Don Washington
Kerrie Washington
Maurice Washington
Ed Watchel
Robert Watson
Larry Weathers
Dennis Webb
James Wegner

OUTLOOK

PLAYERS

E Elroy Weikel
1975 Louis Weiss
1960-63 + Melvin Weller
1964-66 E Kier Wells
1975 : Mike Wendel
2013-14 1 Jerry Wendell
2020 ! Blake Wesley
 Markeith Wesley
1 Reggie West
1 Kerry Wheatfall, Jr.
i Darrell White
201169-:38 : Jafus White
1 Wesley Whiten

2018-19:

1940-41" Hall Whitley

1 Jesse Whitley
1972-73} :
2014-15. Keith Whitley

1968-70 Wade Whitmer

1 James Whitten
2009-12 i Robert Whitten
o LeRoy Wiese
1962:631 - lter Wigfall
1972! _
2013-16 Jerry Wilbanks
' Dennis Wilburn

1960 i Ken Wilhite

1948-49 ' Eldon Wilie
E Omar Wilkins
i Anthony Williams
1977-78: Audie Williams
151 Charles Williams
2003 Chris Williams
00 E David Williams
1967691 pevonte Williams
1998 jabbar Williams
2014-17 E Jay Williams
1989901 yoe williams
2007+ Karl williams
06E Kyle Williams
20: Kyle Williams
192527, Kyle Williams
96 Larry Williams
002 M.L. Williams
2016-17 i Quincy Williams

201415

2010, 201 2'145 Robert Williams

1967-70, Rodney Williams
1977-80 E Tommie Williams
99 1 Tommy Williams
2003-04: \yalter Williams
1964E Mike Williamson
1987-89: Andre Willie
199597 Karl Willie
1966-68. jake Willingham
45 Charles Wilson

COACHES

1935, 375 Earl Wilson
1927-28 1 Josh Wilson
1925-26 Tyler Wilson
2009 Weldon Wilson
1970-73: Cornelius Winchester
1946} Dennis Wise
2015 Ronnie Wolter
2006-09: J.R. Wood
1951-53 1 Clay Woodard
2011-131 Anthony Woods
1999-00: Darren Woods
1976-79 , Jason Woods

1991-92, 94-95 : Keenan Woods

1953-56 1 Jonathan Woodson
2004 ! Ronnie Woodward
20171 Bobby Wright

1975-78 } Dan Wright
1925 Greg Wright

1925-281 Jeff Wright

1950-53 ! Ken Wright

1999-02: Larry Wright
1978
2019:

1953-55! gteve Yaden
1978-79 E Al Yanez
2076-19 ' Mike Yarbrough

991 Justin Young
1987-89 E Larry Young
1960-62: Robert Young
2006-07: i Youngberg

91} Deuntae Youngblood
201518 1 Marcus Younger

-Y-Y-Y-Y-Y-

1999
2006-09:
1994-95!
1995-06 !

20141
2016-19!
2001-04

1929
2011-12:
2012-131
1987-89

Richard Zepeda

1983-84, 86!

2002
2005!
1968-69 !

2001-02, 06-07 s

2020

2011
2010-13:
196970

HISTORY

-2-7-7-7-7-
1981-82, 84-85

RECORDS

1984
2016-19
2018
1963-65
1997
1959
1981-82
2002
2002-05
1984-85
1993
1993
2010-12
2009-12
1981-82
1951
1946-48
1981-84
1984
1978
1958-59

2005-06
1952
201113
2011
1993-95
1969-70
2018-19
2020
2017
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JAVELINA CAPTAIN HISTORY

1930 - Lawrence Allen, Gordon Cabaniss 11984 - Bill Jones, Steven Mayberry, Mark Smith, Greg Wright
1931 - Albert Cox, W.L. Harbin ' 1985 - Ken Blackmon, Richard Zepeda

1932 - Albert Cox, W.L. Harbin 1 1986 - Darcy Davis, David Malesky, Greg McCathern, Ken Mueller
1933 - Martin Hodgkiss, Basil Philiber E 1987 - Darcy Davis, Moses Horn

1934 - John Mark Dixon, Charles Holden 1988 - James Guidry, Heath Sherman

1935 - Richmond Massey, Jack Schuepbach 1 1989 - Johnny Bailey, Ed LaTouf, Henry Smith

1936 - Adrian Carson, Elton Ford E 1990 - Keithen DeGrate, Barron Preston, Audie Williams

1937 - Clarence Jarvis, Fred Mcintyre 1991 - Paschall Davis, Brian Nielsen, Charles Thompson

1938 - Kenneth Grimes, Don Hightower 11992 - Game captains

1939 - Kenneth Grimes 11993 - Sean Holcomb, Charles Miles

1940 - Warren Arnold, Stuart Clarkson 11994 - Sean Holcomb, Joe Menchaca

1941 - Maurice Taylor, Johnny Vargo 11995 - Kevin Dogins, Chris Hensley

1946 - J.W. Helms, Bob Stevens 11996 - Tyrone Marshall, Todd Perkins, Kyle Williams

1947 - Norman Brown, Bob Leary 1 1997 - Troy Asbell, Oktay Basci, Torrie Edwards, Chris Hensley
1948 - Ivan Snowden, Carl Spoonemore 11998 - Randy Palmer, Lane Tobola

1949 - Game captains ' 1999 - Robert Garza, Ishmael Muhammad, Mike Salinas, Cephus
1950 - Stewart Bauer, Kenneth Scholz 1 Scott

1951 - A.J. Boese, Earl Turner : 2000 - Robert Garza, Jonathan Heyward, Kiah Johnson

1952 - Bob Holloway, Jack Sportsman ' 2001 - Les Brown, Abel Gonzalez, Kiah Johnson, Kevin Palmer
1953 - Jim Martin, William Putnam 12002 - Abel Gonzalez, Mike Clay, Davylyn Nelson

1954 - Sid Douthit, William Putnam 52003 - Ken Benoit, Kevin Palmer, Larry Williams

1955 - Steve Curry, Johnny McCampbell 12004 - Deandrae Fillmore, Daniel Taylor, Curtis Tyler, Larry Wil-
1956 - Hubert Dixon, Hall Whitley E liams

1957 - Harold Holden, Joe Howell 52005 - Deandrae Fillmore, Richard Hammond, Errick Lewis, Wil-
1958 - James Graber, Gerald Lambert 1 bert Martin

1959 - Kenneth Kachtik, Gerald Lambert 52006 - Blair Anderson, John Cook, Mike Martinez, Steve Yaden
1960 - John Beseda, Jesse Longhofer 12007 - Clayton Cretors, Jimmy Lugo, Mike Martinez, Raymorris
1961 - Dickie Carpenter, Jarrell Hayes, Charles Williams i Miller, Jeff Terry, Markeith Wesley

1962 - Barry Copenhaver, Doug Harvey E 2008 - Jimmy Lugo, Mike Martinez, Jareko Taylor, Markeith Wes-
1963 - Sid Blanks, Ted Unbenhagen : ley

1964 - Mike Ellis, Jim Rode 12009 - Billy Garza, Jeff Edwards, Jimmy Saddler-McQueen,
1965 - Randy Johnson, Gerald Pargmann, L.J. Rolf : Markeith Wesley

1966 - Dennis Nietenhoefer, Freddie Teer 12010 - Tim Byerly, Delra Glover, Ryan Lincoln, Nate Poppell

1967 - Jerry Gates, James Hill, Glenn McDonald 52011 - Sherman Batiste, Nate Poppell, Marcus Sanders, Johnny
1968 - Dwayne Nix, Carlos Saldana 1 Tivao

1969 - Leroy Deanda, James Respondek, Gene Walkoviak 12012 - Sherman Batiste, Zane Brown, Nate Poppell, Derek Tesch
1970 - Jim Brown, Karl Douglas 12013 - Game captains

1971 - Floyd Goodwin, Allen Kaiser, Claude McMillon, Curtis i 2014 - Trevor Pesek, Greg Pitre, Henry Greathouse, Musa Mah-
Neal, Eldridge Small 1 mud

1972 - Floyd Goodwin, Levi Johnson, Allen Kaiser 2015 - Game captains

1973 - Game captains 12016 - Game captains

1974 - Charles Bishop, Ray Evans, David Hill 12017 - Game captains

1975 - Ray Evans, David Hill E 2018 - Koy Detmer Jr., Brandon Jones, Devonte Williams

1976 - Leonard Avery, Larry McFarland, Richard Ritchie 12019 - Tre’'Michael Tutt, Omar Wilkins, Devin Milburn

1977 - Mike Hawkins, Joe Henke, Glenn Starks 52020 - Game captains

1978 - Mark Dizdar, Elvis Hartsfield, Billy John

1979 - Randy Friedrich, Andy Hawkins, Mike Sheffield, Martin
Stroman

1980 - Leroy Seidel, Don Washington

1981 - Marcus Bonner, Royce Nitchmann, Durwood Roquemore
1982 - Darrell Green, Mark James, Tracy Payne, Justin Price
1983 - Loyd Lewis, Mark Miller

OUTLOOK PLAYERS COACHES 2020 HISTORY RECORDS




